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DATE  07/25/2007 Columbia County Building Permit PERMIT

This Permit Expires Oune Year From the Date of Issue 000026055
APPLICANT DAWN REFAELOV PHONE 497-2737
ADDRESS PO BOX 414 FORT WHITE FL_ 32038
OWNER REUVEN &DAWN REFAELOV PHONE 497-2737
ADDRESS 459 SW WINTHROP PLACE FORT WHITE FL_ 32038 |
CONTRACTOR OWNER PHONE
LOCATION OF PROPERTY 47 S, R 238, R HENDERSON DR, R SW WHINTHROP PL,

2ND FROM THE END ON LEFT

TYPE DEVELOPMENT SFD,UTILITY ESTIMATED COST OF CONSTRUCTION 97200.00
HEATED FLOOR AREA 1944.00 TOTAL AREA  3224.00 HEIGHT 21.00 STORIES 1
FOUNDATION  CONCRETE WALLS FRAMED ROOF PITCH 5/12 FLOOR SLAB
LAND USE & ZONING A-3 MAX. HEIGHT 35
Minimum Set Back Requirments: STREET-FRONT 30.00 REAR 25.00 SIDE 25.00
NO. EX.D.U. 0 FLOOD ZONE X DEVELOPMENT PERMIT NO.
PARCEL ID 16-6S-16-03832-247 SUBDIVISION SPRING RUN UNRC
LOT 47 BLOCK PHASE UNIT TOTAL ACRES  5.71
Culvert Permit No. Culvert Waiver Contractor's License Number Applicant/Owner/Contractor
EXISTING 07-0381-E BK JH Y
Driveway Connection Septic Tank Number LU & Zoning checked by Approved for Issuance New Resident

COMMENTS: FLOOR ONE FOOT ABOVE THE ROAD, NOC ON FILE

Check # or Cash 5007

FOR BUILDING & ZONING DEPARTMENT ONLY (footer/Slab)
Temporary Power Foundation Monolithic
date/app. by date/app. by date/app. by
Under slab rough-in plumbing Siab Sheathing/Nailing
date/app. by date/app. by date/app. by
Framing Rough-in plumbing above slab and below wood floor

date/app. by date/app. by

Electrical rough-in Heat & Air Duct Peri. beam (Lintel)
date/app. by date/app. by date/app. by
Permanent power C.O. Final Culvert
date/app. by date/app. by date/app. by
M/H tie downs, blocking, electricity and plumbing Pool
date/app. by date/app. by
Reconnection ; Pump pole Utility Pole
date/app. by date/app. by date/app. by
M/H Pole Travel Trailer Re-roof
date/app. by date/app. by date/app. by

BUILDING PERMIT FEE $ 490.00 CERTIFICATIONFEE$ _ 1612 =~ SURCHARGEFEE$ 16.12
MISC. FEES $ 0.00 ZONING CERT.FEE$  50.00 FIREFEE$ 0.00 WASTE FEE $
FLOOD DEVELOPMENT FEE § FLOOD ZONEFEE$ 2500 CULVERTFEE$ ?‘AL FEE 597.24
INSPECTORS OFFICE 72.‘1[ / @é——/ CLERKS OFFICE ﬂ

NOTICE: IN ADDITION TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF THIS PERMIT, THERE MAY BE ADDITIONAL RESTRICTIONS APPLICABLE TO THIS
PROPERTY THAT MAY BE FOUND IN THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF THIS COUNTY. AND THERE MAY BE ADDITIONAL PERMITS REQUIRED
FROM OTHER GOVERNMENTAL ENTITIES SUCH AS WATER MANAGEMENT DISTRICTS, STATE AGENCIES, OR FEDERAL AGENCIES.

"WARNING TO OWNER: YOUR FAILURE TO RECORD A NOTICE OF COMMENCEMENT MAY RESULT IN YOUR PAYING TWICE FOR
IMPROVEMENTS TO YOUR PROPERTY. IF YOU INTEND TO OBTAIN FINANCING, CONSULT WITH YOUR LENDER OR AN ATTORNEY
BEFORE RECORDING YOUR NOTICE OF COMMENCEMENT."

This Permit Must Be Prominently Posted on Premises During Construction

PLEASE NOTIFY THE COLUMBIA COUNTY BUILDING DEPARTMENT AT LEAST 24 HOURS IN ADVANCE OF EACH INSPECTION, IN ORDER
THAT IT MAY BE MADE WITHOUT DELAY OR INCONVIENCE, PHONE 758-1008. THIS PERMIT IS NOT VALID UNLESS THE WORK
AUTHORIZED BY IT IS COMMENCED WITHIN 6 MONTHS AFTER ISSUANCE.

The Issuance of this Permit Does Not Waive Compliance by Permittee with Deed Restrictions.
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Cond 2 day of DeCe geLr ST UM ApD.A9 8?,.
Between f;";: Vo
o bpa LBk,
REUVEN REFAELOV and DAWN M. REF4ELOV, his wife, . mgpﬁfa?mrg
per- ﬂm ' '/’2’ o Rl AR T
l hereinafter called the Mortgagors ,and PATTEN CORPOR_ATION SOU el
a Virginia corporation, hereinafter called the Mortgagee

Witnesseth, That the said Mortgagors , for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar to
them in hand paid by the said Mortgagee , the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged,
have granted, bargained and sold to the said Mortgagee its heirs and

assigns, forever, the following described land, situate, lying and being in the County of

Columbia , State of Florida , to-wit:

Mtomeysatlaw

37” “ufth Hernando Street

LOT 47 in SPRING RUN SUBDIVISION, an unrecorded subdivision as more
particularly described on Exhibit "A" attached hereto and by
reference incorporated herein. RESERVING, HOWEVER, to Grantor its
%%uccessors and/or assigns the right to convey utility easements

ver and across said property. SUBJECT TO: Distribution Right of
ay Easement to Clay Electric Cooperative, recorded June 12, 1987
n Official Records Book 625, pages 226-228; Declaration of Restric-
ions and Protective Covenants, recorded June 23, 1987 in Official
ecords Book 626, pages 121-125; Reservations of Mineral nghts
sand Exploration nghts in connection therewith contained in
—Warranty Deed dated March 30, 1967, recorded in Official Records
Book 220, page 318, and rerecorded in Official Records Book 619,
page 785; all in the public records, Columbia County, Florida.
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and the said Mortgagor s do hereby fully warrant the title to said land, and will defend the

same against the lawful claims of all persons whomsoever.

| e I AR YL

Pl‘ollidﬂl mllllags, That if said Mortgagors , their  heirs, legal representativespr
i

assigns, shell pay unto the said Mortgagee its legal representatives or assignma

Doy

certain promissory note dated the 18th day of December »A.D. 1987 17)1'

Fa Wil a Nk J

the sum of THIRTEEN THOUSAND FOUR HUNDRED NINETY FIVE AND NO/100 Doll&?s,
payable every two weeks with interestat 15.75
per cent. from  December 18, 1987 signed by mortgagors

and shall pay all sums payable hereunder, and per-
form, comply with and abide by each and every the stipulations, agreements, conditions and cove-
nants of said promissory note and of this mortgage, and shall duly pay all taxes, and also insurance
premiums reasonably required, and all costs and expenses including a reasonable attorney’s fee,
which said Mortgagee may incur in collecting money secured by this mortgage, and also in
enforcing this mortgage by suit or otherwise, then this mortgage and the estate hereby created

¢
shall cease and be null and void. N Witness Whmt the said Mortgagor  hereunto set

hand and seal the day and year first above written.

Signed, sealed and delivered in presence of us:

,QW,MZ/

n
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Columbia County Building Permit Application

For Office Use Only  Application# 0 Zn7~ 3 Z- Date Recelved 7/ /{/47 By Lt Permit # .

Application Approved by - Zoning Official ‘8 )\7‘/\ Dateﬁ \07‘07 Plans Examlnerﬁf 77/7/ Date /=5 ‘97
Flood Zone Development Permit A/ !_ A Zoning A,, 3 Land Use Plan Map Category AJ 3
Comments L, 7¢ 2o wiih AlAvs

H g/beed or PA n/ Site Plan ;MState Road Info o Parent Parcel # o Development Permit
4 s I Fax

Name Authorized Person Signing Permit __ Peuoen oR Dacsn) Pegr ‘ﬁ%nLe’:’Q 3%C 497 27237
Address

Owners Name RE‘*‘} EnN ¢ 4N QE_FAELO\Y Phone 386 H97 2737

911 Address _ 431 SW LOINTHR P PLA cE T wkh‘ - 2239
Contractors Name _ 2LON E@.r/ S ULlDER Phone

Address

Fee Simple Owner Name & Address RE’LLUGM y Dx.'_; wn Ree A LoV

Bonding Co. Name & Address

Architect/Engineer Name & Address ‘\’(AEI& Pisoswo AY

Mortgage Lenders Name & Address__MA

|

Clircle the correct power company - FL Power & Light - Suwanne lec. - Progressive Energy
Property ID Number 1(0 - (03 “'ﬂg - 038 32 ~ 2—“!“ 7 Estimated Cost of Constructio 8@9,; oaf)
Subdivision Name__ SPRING Pund Susotuigion tot £7_slock Unit____ Phase

Driving Directions _SouvHl on <SR J-\r7 " V\JEST o é&@ﬁ Z/io M Le,,
Norell ol Henpoercon ;. Easr ou NWWinTHeOP P To
Pepty oN  Nowrtd Swe S StreeT

Type of Construction Keswoe C&( Suxie E:A»bf Number of Existing Dwellings on Property /g ¢
Total Acreage 6¢7' Lot Size _MO_ Do you need a - Culvert Permit or C_ulvg[g Walver o \ e an Existing Drilv
Actual Distance of Structure from Property Lines - Front Side 1 Side 4 Rear
! 4 g
Total Building Height __ 2! Number of Stories Heated Floor Area | THY ~  Rootpiten 12 /S
w

Application is hereby made to obtain a permit to do work and Installations as indicated
installation has commenced prior to the issuance of a

all laws regulating construction In this jurisdiction.

OWNERS AFFIDAVIT: | hereby certify that all the foregoing information is accurate and all work will be done in
compliance with all applicable laws and regulating construction and zoning.

WARNING TO OWNER: YOUR FAILURE TO RECORD A NOTICE OF COMMENCMENT MAY RESULT IN YOU PAYING

TWICE FOR IMPROVEMENTS TO YOUR PROPERTY. IF YOU INTEND TO OBTAIN FINANCING, CONSULT WITH YOUR
LENDER OR ATTORNEY BEFORE RECORDING YOUR NOTICE OF COMMENCEMENT.

. | certify that no work or
permit and that all work be performed to meet the standards of

Owner Byilder or Authorizéd Pgrs arized Latte Contractor Signature

@m%g LAURIE HODSON Contractors License Number
STATE OF FLORIDA B ﬁ‘ MY COMMISSION # DD 333503 Competency Card Number
COUNTY OF COLUMBIA DT ponn s Jun 26, 2008

Bonded Thu Notary Pubiic Underwriters NOTARY STAMP/SEAL
Sworn to (or affirmed) and subSETTHE BETGrS It L y)

this | dayof__ 20 07, =, E ﬂ'@/(/\—
Personally known or Produced Identification_ .~ -ﬁ, Dl/ Notary Signature (Revised Sept. 2006)




NOTICE OF COMMENCEMENT FORM THIS DOCUMENT MUST BE RECORDED AT THE COUNTY
COLUMBIA COUNTY, FLORIDA CLERKS OFFICE BEFORE YOUR FIRST INSPECTION

THE UNDERSIGNED hereby gives notice that improvement will be made to certain real property, and
inaccordance with Chapter 713, Florida Statutes, the following information is provided in this Notice of -
Commencement.

IF YOU INTEND TO OBTAIN FINANCING, CONSULT WITH YOUR LENDER OR AN ATTORNEY BEFORE
RECORDING YOUR NOTICE OF COMMENCEMENT.

Tax Parcel ID Number /é;és" /G - 03832 ~ 247 PermitNumber 26 05

1. Description of property: (legal description of the property and street address or 911 address)

Comm NwW Cok pr NE /4 ok Ne /4 Ly w 37 %7
LR FPoB, CONT W 220 Fr, S I§4.54 FT, £ 330 7. N 754, 5
_FAl 72 Feb

459 Niw WINTHROP A4cre |, £o£7 Ul

2. General description of improvement: NE L/ éQA(;S TRuC 72N/ — Zésl_DENCE

3. Owner Name & Address _&M_@Lj’_&%)ﬂ RE FAE LoV 2 B 4y L;L
_FRT WH(TE [ 22038 Interest in Property DIA/ER

4. Name & Address ofFee Simple O?ﬁe\‘(lf other than owner): 2737

5. Contractor Name ___ (I, (OEA Phone Number _ 356 4?7,@
Address

6. Surety Holders Name A// /4 Phone Number

Address

Amount of Bond - ,

7. Lender Name A//A Inst: 200712016633 Date:7/25/2007 Time:10:35 AM -
Address DC,P.DeWitt Cason ,Columbia County Page 1 of 1

8. Persons within the State of Florida designated by the Owner upon whom notices or other documents may be
served as provided by section 718.13 (1)(a) 7; Florida Statutes:

Name /V/ A Phone Number
Address
9. In addition to himself/herself the owner designates /\/ / /4 of

to receive a copy of the Lien Notice as provided in Section 713.13 (1) -
(a) 7. Phone Number of the designee

10. Expiration date of the Notice of Commencement (the expiration date is 1 (one) year from the date of
recording, (Unless a different date is specified)

THE OWNER MUST SIGN THE NOTICE OF COMMENCEMENT AND NO ONE ELSE MAY BE PERMITTED TO SIGN
IN HIS/HER STEAD.

Signatufe of Owner ’

SO '[)"”';& LAURIE HODSON
Zel e MYC

Sod OMMISSION # DD 333503
’ v g EXPIRES: June 28, 2008
“Aar R Bonded Thru Notary Public Underwriters

Sworn to (or affirmed) and subscribed befor day of 7,/ 23"

z > 4 0 UTARWEAL
Signature of Notary



STATE OF FLORIDA

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
APPLICATION FOR ONSITE SEWAGE DISPOSAL SYSTEM CONSTRUCTION PERMI
Permit Application Number __( 5 2 ~{ Q SS} [ é
—————————————————— PARTI-SITEPLAN-— ——— — — — — — — e —
Scale: Each béock represents 5 feet and 1 inch = 50 feet.
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Site Plan submitted by: DA(,@I\L ) I C ; % o] ELR_
\iignature Title
Plan Approved V' otApproved Date S .10, 07
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DH 4015, 10/96 (Replaces HRS-H Form 4015 which may be used)
(Stock Number: 5744-002-4015-6) Page 2 of 3



NOTORIZED DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

FOR OWNER/BUILDER WHEN ACTING AS THER OWN CONTRACTOR AND
CLAIMING EXEMPTION OF CONTRACTOR LICENSING REQUIREMENTS IN
ACCORDANCE WITH FLORIDA STATUTES, ss. 489.103(7).

State law requires construction to be done by licensed contractors. You have applied for a permit under an
exemption to that law. The exemption allows you, as the owner of Your property, to act as your own
contractor with certain restrictions even though you do not have a license. You must provide direct, onsite
supervision of the construction yourself. You may build or improve a one-family or two-family residence
or a farm outbuilding. You may also build or improve a commercial building, provided your costs do not
exceed $75,000. The building or residence must be for your own use or occupancy. It may not be built or
substantially improved for sale or lease. If you sell or lease a building you have built or substantially
improved yourself within 1 year after the construction is complete, the law will presume that you built or
substantially improved it for sale or lease, which is a violation of this exemption. You may not hire an
unlicensed person to act as your contractor or to supervise people working on your building. It is your
responsibility to make sure that people employed by you have licenses required by state law and by county
or municipal licensing ordinances. You may not delegate the responsibility for supervising work to a
licensed contractor who is not licensed to perform the work being done. Any person working on your
building who is not licensed must work under your direct supervision and must be employed by you, which
means that you must deduct F .I.C.A. and withholding tax and provide workers' compensation for that
employee, all as prescribed by law. Your construction must comply with all applicable laws, ordinances,
building codes, and zoning regulations.

TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION
()Single Family Dwelling () Two-Family Residence
() Farm Outbuilding () Other
NEW CONSTRUCTION OR IMPROVEMENT
() New Construction () Addition, Alteration, Modification or other Improvement
I _qu)xj /,gz-_pg ELTY , have been advised of the above disclosure statement for

exemption from contractor licensing as an owner/builder. I agree to comply with all requirements
provided for in Florida Statutes s5.489.103(7) allowing this exception for the construction permitted by

Columbia County Building Permit Number g A QO 18
‘—m 7? Vi /5 7
me’r Builder Signature Date S i, LAURIE HODSON
£ & 5 MY COMMISSION # DD 333503

o8,

The above signer is personally known to me or
produced identification _ "L [

Notary Signature °Z~— \é‘_jz__, Date 7/ 1 / 07 (Stamp / Seal )

FOR BUILDING USE ONLY

I'hereby certify that the above listed owner/builder has been notified of the disclosure statement in Florida
Statutes ss 489.103(7).

Date ? / &E;[ 07 Building Official/Representative Z ol




Reuven & Dawn Refaelov
PO Box 414
Fort White, FL 32038

Laurie Hodson

Columbia County Building & Zoning Dept
135 NE Hernando Ave.

Suite B-21

Lake City, FL 32055

July 1, 2009

Dear Laurie:

I am writing to request an extension to our Building Permit #26055. We are working
steadily at the house as we earn the money rather than having taken a bank loan. We are
making good progress having just finished the interior paint and installation of the
electrical receptacles and switches. We hope to receive our OC and to move in by winter

this year. We appreciate all your assistance. Thank you.

Regards,

iwn Refaelov




Reuven & Dawn Refaelov
PO Box 414
Fort White, FL 32038

Laurie Hodson

Columbia County Building & Zoning Dept
135 NE Hernando Ave.

Suite B-21

Lake City, FL 32055

April 1, 2009

Dear Laurie:

I am writing to request an extension to our Building Permit #26055. We are working
steadily at the house as we earn the money rather than having taken a bank loan. We are
making good progress having just finished the drywall, mud, and texture. Starting to
paint soon. We appreciate all your assistance. Thank you.

Regards,

Dawn Refaelov




Refaelov

PO Box 414

Fort White, FL. 32038

Laur€
o4 Hodson

Columbia County Building & Zoning
135 NE Hernando Avenue

Lake City, FL 32055

July 25, 2008

Mrs Hodson:

| am requesting an extension to our building permit, number 26055. The reason for this request is
our need for more time. We are building as we have money for materials, rather than taking a loan
to complete the house. We are currently in the process of correcting the windows ordered in error
by Home Depot. Our next project is to install the firring strips and foam on the interior side of the
block walls as well as to install the deadwood for the drywall installation later.

Thank you in advance for all your assistance.

Regards,

Das Refaelov




Refaelov

PO Box 414

Fort White, FL 32038

LAuRiE

+eti Hodson

Columbia County Building & Zoning
135 NE Hernando Avenue

Lake City, FL 32055

October 25, 2008

Mrs Hodson:

| am requesting another extension to our building permit, number 26055. The reason for this
request is our need for more time. We are building as we have money for materials, rather than
taking a loan to complete the house. We are currently in the process of installing the foam
insulation between the firring strips interior side of the block walls. We are also preparing to install
the mechanical ductwork for the HVAC system.

Thank you in advance for all your assistance.

Regards,

lwn Refaelov




Refaelov

PO Box 414

Fort White, FL 32038

;Lﬁﬁi)dson

Columbia County Building & Zoning
135 NE Hernando Avenue

Lake City, FL 32055

January 25, 2008

Mrs Hodson:

| am requesting another extension to our building permit, number 26055. The reason for this
request is our need for more time. We are building as we have money for materials, rather than
taking a loan to complete the house. We are currently in the process of installing insulation
between the interior stud walls. We are also preparing to install the drywall soon.

Thank you in advance for all your assistance.

Regards,

Din Refaelov




COLUMBIA COUNTY BUILDING DEPARTMENT Revised 10-01-0s

RESIDENTIAL MINIMUM PLAN REQUIREMENTS AND CHECKLIST FOR
FLORIDA BUILDING CODE 2004 and FLORIDA RESIDENTIAL CODE 2004
WITH AMENDMENTS ONE (1) AND TWO (2) FAMILY DWELLINGS

Mﬂwmm
EFFECTIVE OCTOBER 1, 2008

WIND SPEED AS PER FIGURE 1609 SHALL BE USED,

WINDSPEEDLINESHALLBEDEFINEDASFOLLOWS: THE CENTERLINE OF
INTERSTATE 75.

APPLICANT -

PLEASE CHECK ALL APPLICABLE, BOXES BEFORE SUBMITTAL

GENERAL REQUIREMENT S; Two (2) complete sets of plans containing the following:

ﬂ)’“ﬁ&ﬂ.

Plans Examiner _
n] Alldmwingsmustbeclear.conciseanddtawntomle(“Opﬁonal“v

delailstlmamnotusedslmnbemkedvoidorcmwedoﬁ). Square
footageofdiﬂ’enmamasshallbeshownonplms.

Site Plan incinding;

a) Dimensionsof lot -

b) Dimensionsofbuildingsetbacks

c) locaﬁonofallothabuildingsonlot,wellandsepﬁctankif'"
applicable, and all utility easements,

d) Provi a full legal

y i a0 ! 4 -

b. Wind importance factor, w, and building classification from Table
1604.5 or Table 6-1, ASCE 7 and building classification in Table
1-1, ASCE 7.

e. ComponemsandCladding 'I'hedm'gnwindprecsumintemsof
psf (KN/m?) to be used for the design of exterior component and
cladding materials not specifally designed by the registered design
professional.

El 0
a) All sides -
b) Roof pitch

woo

c)y Overtiang dimensions and detail with attic ventilation
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d) Location, size and height above roof of chimneys. -

N/A ¢) Location and size of skylights _

N

V)

f) Building height - _
€) Number of stories -
Plan includin
a) Rooms labeled and dimensioned,
b) Shear walls identified.
c) Show product approval specification as required by Fla. Statute 553.842 and
Fla. Administrative Code 9B-72 (see attach forms), '
d) Show safety glazing of glass, where required by code.

e)Idanifyegtmwindowsinbedrooms,andsim SToVE
f) Fireplace (gas vented), (gas non-vented) oxWood gwith
hearth, (Please circle applicable type). ‘mm

g)Stahswithdimensiom(width,umdandﬁsu)anddelailsofgnmdmﬂsand
handrails.

h) Must show and identify m’&%’ﬁfw‘%ﬂﬁﬁm (accessible bathroom)
Foundation Plan incinding;

aLocationofallload-beanng’ wall with required footin. indicated as standard
‘ ornmolithicanddimensionsandreinfoming. &
b)Allpostsandluoohmfootingincludingsizemdreinforcing
c)Auyspecialampomequiredbysoilamlysissuchaspiling

d) Location of any vertical steel,

Roof Svstem; '

a) Truss package including;
1 Tmsshymnandmnssdztailssignedandsealedbyﬁ.ﬁo.fing.
2, Roofassembly(FBClO(i.l.l.Z)Rooﬁngsystem,nmaialg
manufacturer, fastening requirements and product evaluation with
wind resistance rating)
b)ConvenﬁmanmmingLayomincluding:
1. Raﬁetsize,speciesandspacing
Attachment to wall and uplift
Ridyb&mi-;zedandvalleyﬁmnhngandmppondetails
Roof assemb (FBCI%.I.I.Z)Rooﬁngsystems,mateliala,
mannfncunu-.ﬁlsteningleqnitunemsandpmdnaevahmﬁonwith

a) Masonry

- All materials making up wall
Blocksizeamlmoﬂmtypewithsizeandspachgofminfomemm
Lintel, tie-beam sizes and reinforcement

Gable ends with rake beams showingreinfowememagablemlss
and wall bracing details

All required connectors with uplift rating and required number and
sizeoffastenersforconﬁnumxsﬁeﬁ'omrooftofoundaﬁon shall be
designedbyaW‘mdloadengineerusingtheengineeredmoftmss
plans.

Roofassemblyshownhemoronmofsystem detail (FBC
106.1.1.2) Roofing system, materials, manufacturer, fastening
requirements and product evaluation with resistance rating)

7. Fire resistant construction (if required)

8. Fireproofing requirements

9. Shoe type of termite treatment (termiticide or alternative method)
10. Siab on grade

a. Vapor remrda@olyethylene with joints Iapped 6
inches and sealed)
b.  Must show control joints, synthetic fiber reinforcement or
Welded fire fabric reinforcement and supports
ll. lndim Y y e D B

bl ad

N SeN-

)

where pressure treat e
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a.  Attic space
b. Exterior wall cavity

¢.  Crawl space (if applicable)

N

g

NI b) Wood frame walt

Vi

i

. All materials making up wall

Size and species of studs

Sheathing size, type and nailing schedule

Headers sized
Gablemdshowingballoonﬁmningdetailorgabletrussandwall
hinge bracing detail

N

;
]
!
g

7. Roof assembly shown hemoronroofsystemdetail(FBC
106.1.1.2) Roofing System, materials, manufacturer, fastening
reqnilememsandpmdtnevalnaionwitbwindr&sislanoeming)

8. Fire resistant construction (if applicable)

9. Fireproofing requirements

10. Show type of termite treatment (termiticide or alternative method)

11. Slab on grade

a. Vapor retarder (6Mil. Polyethylene with joints lapped 6
inches and sealed

b. Mustshowconuoljoints,syntheticﬁberreinfomememor
welded wire fabric reinforcement and supports

12. Indimtewhe:emmuwedwoodwillbeplaoed

13. Provide insulation R value for the following:

a.  Attic space
b. Exterior wall cavity
€. Crawl space (if applicable)
¢) Metal frame wall and roof (designed, signed and sealed by Florida Prof.
Engincer or Architect)
r mg
a) Floor truss package including layout and details, signed and sealed by Florida
i ional Engineer
b) Floor joist size and spacing
¢) Girder size and spacing
d) Attachment of joist to girder
¢) Wind load requirements where applicable
Plumbing Fixture layout
E includin
a) Switches, outlets/receptacles, lighting and all required GFCI outlets identified
b) Ceiling fans
¢) Smoke detectors
d) Service panel and sub-panel size and location(s)
€) Meter location with type of service entrance (overhead or underground)
) Appliances and HVAC equipment i
8) Arc Fault Circuits (AFCI) in bedrooms
h) Exhaust fans in bathroom
AC inform
ﬂﬂgmmsmgmﬁmm«hmmﬁmmﬂdhmmmmhu)
b) Manual J sizing equipment or equivalent computation
¢)Gas System r Natural) Location and BTU demand of equipment
Di for r

E\DD&&\E\ &&{&(E\&&\&E\ \oooo o




1.

Fiuep wf CNT
a) Size of pump motor /Zéw E}(IST(% Myel [9 q((

b) Size of pressure tank (0 QAL
¢) Cycle stop valve if used

THE FOL ITEM BMITTED ILD LAN
Building Permit Application: A current Building Permit Application form is to be completed and
submitted for all residential projects.

7.

M&ﬂwmlmnmbetﬂaxﬂ)mmber)ﬁomﬂw?mpeﬂyAppmm@%) 758-1084 is
required. A copy of property deed is also requested.

. MMLMMAWMWMNHGWW

septic approval or sewer tap approval is required before a building permit can be issued.
(386) 158-1058 ( Toilet facilities shall be provided for construction workers )

. City Approval; If the project is to be located within the city limits of the Town of Fort White, prior

approval mreanMTownofFonwmwamwalleﬂummq\medmbembmuedbytheowneror
contractor to this office when applying for a Building Permit. (386) 497-2321

. Flood Information: All projects within the Floodway of the Suwannee or Santa Fe Rivers shall require

mwmmm«wmmmmwommmmmmm
office. Any project located within a flood zone where the base flood elevation (100 year flood) has been
mbhshedshaﬂmmemmememzofSwumSSoﬂheCoMmmemLandDewlopmem
Regnlations. Any project located within a flood zone where the base flood ¢levation has not been
established (Zone A) shafl meet the requirements of Section 8.7 of the Columbia County Land
Development Regulations. D HED FL ATION LB

RE D P THE BASE FLOOD ELEVATION (100
[ D
AdevelopMpamnwnlla!sohemqmred.DevelopmeNpermncosthSﬂM

Driveway Connection; If the property does not have an existing access to a public road, then an
application for a culvert permit ($25.00) must be made. If the applicant feels that a culvert is not needed,
they may apply for a culvert waiver (350.00). AnanvcnwanetsmesemtotbeCohnnmeolmPubhc
Works Department for approval or denial. If th o be located on a F.D.( -
than an F.D.O.T. access permit is required,

911 Address: If the project is located in an area where the 911 address has been issued, then the proper
paperwork from the 911 Addressing Department must be submitted. (386) 752-8787

ALL REQUIRED INFORMATION IS TO BE SUBMITTED FOR REVIEW. YOU
~ WILL BE NOTIFIED WHEN YOUR APPLICATION AND PLANS ARE APPROVED

AND READY TO PERMIT. PLEASE DO NOT EXPECT OR REQUEST THAT PERMIT
APPLICATIONS BE RE ED OR APPR HILE YOU ARE HE

w

NOT THIS -PLEASE NOT A




PRODUCT APPROVAL SPECIFICATION SHEET

As required by Florida Statute 553.842 and Florida Administrative Code 9B-72, please provide the information and approval
numbers on the building components listed below if they will be utilized on the construcion project for which you are applying

for a building permit. We recommend you contact your local product supplier should you not know the product approval
icable listed products. Statewide a

number for any of the a
1Su

Manufacturer

Product Description

oved products are listed online @ www.floridabuilding.or

«

1. EXTERIOR DOORS

pproval Number(s)

A_SWINGING

TELLA L) n Do Do

ENT RS DU\@L%&M(___E - LEReel

A. SINGLE/DOUBLE HUNG

{1
PELLA LA OO Dood]

B. HORIZONTAL SLIDER

C. CASEMENT

D. FIXED

E. MULLION

F. SKYLIGHTS

Q. OTHER

4. ROOFING PRODUCTS _

A_ASPHALT SHINGLES

D. SINGLE PLY ROOF

E. OTHER

3. STRUCT COMPONENTS
A _WOOD CONNECTORS

B. WOOD ANCHORS

C. TRUSS PLATES

D. INSULATION FORMS

6. NEW EXTERIOR

ENVELOPE PRODUCTS

A

The products listed below did not demonstrate product approval at plan review. | understand that at the time of inspection of these

products, the following information must be available to the inspector on the jobsite; 1) copy of the product approval, 2) performance
characteristics which the product was tested and certified to comply with, 3) copy of the applicable manufacturers installation

requirements. Further, | underetand these products may have to be removed if appraval cannot be demonstrated during inspection.

APPLICANT SIGNATURE

DATE




FORM 600A-2004

EnergyGauge® 4.1

FLORIDA ENERGY EFFICIENCY CODE
FOR BUILDING CONSTRUCTION

Florida Department of Community Affairs
Residential Whole Building Performance Method A

b. N'A
. N/A
9.  Wall types
. Frame, Wood, Exterior
N/A
N/A
N/A
N/A
10. Ceiling types
a. Under Attic
b. N/A
c. N/A
11. Ducts
a. Sup: Unc. Ret: Unc. AH: Interior
b. N/A

o

R=13.0, 1236.0 fi*

® oo op

R=30.0, 1944.0 ft*

Sup. R=6.0, 140.0 fi

Project Name: 706275Refaelov,Reuven&Dawn Builder: Gwanre~
Address: Lot: 47, Sub: Spring Run, Plat: Permitting Office: 2640 = S
City, State: Columbia, FL Permit Number: 2C10
Owner: Refaelov, Reuven & Dawn Jurisdiction Number: T
Climate Zone: North
1. New construction or existing New 12. Cooling systems
2. Single family or multi-family Single family a, Central Unit Cap: 32.0 kBtu/hr
3. Number of units, if multi-family 1 SEER: 13.00
4. Number of Bedrooms 2 b. N/A -
5. Isthis a worst case? Yes 0
6. Conditioned floor area (f1?) 1944 2 c. NA I
7. Glass type! and area: (Label reqd. by 13-104.4.5 if not default) -
a. U-factor: Description Area 13. Heating systems
(or Single or Double DEFAULT) 7a. (Sngle, U=0.3) 80.0 iz __ a. Electric Heat Pump Cap: 32.0 kBtw/hr
b. SHGC: HSPF: 790
(or Clear or Tint DEFAULT) 7b. (SHGC=0.5)304.0 fit __ b. N/A -
8.  Floor types —
a. Slab-On-Grade Edge Insulation R=0.0, 180.0(p) ft c. N/A

14. Hot water systems
a. Electric Resistance Cap: 40.0 gallons
EF: 0.93

b. N/A

c. Conservation credits

(HR-Heat recovery, Solar
DHP-Dedicated heat pump)

15. HVAC credits
(CF-Ceiling fan, CV-Cross ventilation,
HF-Whole house fan,
PT-Programmable Thermostat,
MZ-C-Multizone cooling,
MZ-H-Multizone heating)

Glass/Floor Area: 0.16

Total as-built points: 18243
Total base points: 25232

PASS

| hereby certify that the plans and specifications cgvered by
this calculation are in compliance with the Florida Energ

Code. [
PREPARED BY:

DATE: /— ([, = (O 7
| hereby certify that this building, as designed, is in
compliance with the Florida Energy Code.
OWNER/AGENT:

—DATE:

Review of the plans and
specifications covered by this
calculation indicates compliance
with the Florida Energy Code.
Before construction is completed
this building will be inspected for
compliance with Section 553.908
Florida Statutes.

BUILDING OFFICIAL.:

BATE:

1 Predominant glass type. For actual glass type and areas, see Summer & Winter Glass output on pages 2&4.
EnergyGauge® (Version: FLR2PB v4.1)




FORM 600A-2004 EnergyGauge® 4.1

SUMMER CALCULATIONS
Residential Whole Building Performance Method A - Details

ADDRESS: Lot: 47, Sub: Spring Run, Plat:, Columbia, FL, PERMIT #:
GLASS TYPES
.18 X Conditioned X BSPM = Points Overhang
Floor Area Type/SC Omt Len Hgt Area X SPM X SOF = Points
.18 1944.0 20.04 7012.4 Single,U=0.30,SHGC=0.5 NE 80 40 90 2406 0.47 102.7
Single,U=0.30,SHGC=0.5 NE 80 60 400 24.06 0.53 509.6
Single,U=0.30,SHGC=0.5 NE 80 60 400  24.06 0.53 509.6
Single,U=0.30,SHGC=0.5 NE 80 60 150  24.06 053 191.1
Single,U=0.30,SHGC=0.5 SE 15 00 36.0 3395 0.38 4637
Single,U=0.30,SHGC=0.5 SE 15 00 30 3395 0.38 38.6
Singte,U=0.30,SHGC=0.5 SW 80 50 120  32.00 0.42 159.6
Single,U=0.30,SHGC=0.5 SW 80 60 80.0 3200 044 11261
Single,U=0.30,SHGC=0.5 SW 80 60 200 3200 0.44 2815
Single,U=0.30,SHGC=0.5 NW 15 00 400 21.4 0.52 4416
Single,U=0.30,SHGC=0.5 NW 15 00 9.0 2141 0.52 99.4
As-Built Total: 304.0 39234
WALL TYPES Area X BSPM = Points Type R-Value Area X SPM = Points
Adjacent 0.0 0.00 0.0 | Frame, Wood, Exterior 13.0 1236.0 1.50 1854.0
Exterior 1236.0 1.70 2101.2
Base Total: 1236.0 2101.2 I As-Built Total: 1236.0 1854.0
DOOR TYPES Area X BSPM = Points | Type Area X SPM = Points
Adjacent 0.0 0.00 0.0 ] Exterior Insulated 60.0 4.10 246.0
Exterior 80.0 4.10 328.0 | Exterior Insulated 20.0 4.10 82.0
Base Total: 80.0 328.0 | As-Built Total: 80.0 328.0
CEILING TYPES Area X BSPM = Points | Type R-Value Area X SPM X SCM= Points
Under Attic 1944.0 1.73 3363.1 | Under Attic 300 19440 1.73X1.00 3363.1
Base Total: 1944.0 3363.1 | As-Built Total: 1944.0 3363.1
FLOOR TYPES Area X BSPM = Points | Type R-Value Area X SPM = Points
Slab 180.0(p) -37.0 -6660.0 | Slab-On-Grade Edge Insulation 0.0 180.0(p -41.20 -7416.0
Raised 0.0 0.00 0.0
Base Total: -6660.0 | As-Built Total: 180.0 -7416.0
INFILTRATION Area X BSPM = Points Area X SPM = Points
1944.0 10.21 19848.2 1944.0 10.21 19848.2

EnergyGauge® DCA Form 600A-2004 EnergyGauge®/ResFREE'2004 FLR2PB v4.1



FORM 600A-2004

SUMMER CALCULATIONS
Residential Whole Building Performance Method A - Details

EnergyGauge® 4.1

ADDRESS: Lot: 47, Sub: Spring Run, Plat: , Columbia, FL,

PERMIT #:

BASE I AS-BUILT
Summer Base Points: 25993.0 Summer As-Built Points: 21900.8
Total Summer X System = Cooling Total X Cap X Duct X System X Credit = Cooling
Points Multiplier Points Component Ratio Muiltiplier  Multiplier  Multiplier Points
(System - Points) (DM x DSM x AHU)
(sys 1: Central Unit 32000 btuh ,SEER/EFF(13.0) Ducts:Unc(S),Unc(R),Int(AH),R6.0(INS)
21901 1.00 (1.09x1.147x091) 0.263 1.000 6541.6
25993.0 0.4266 11088.6 | 21900.8 1.00 1.138 0.263 1.000 6541.6

EnergyGauge™ DCA Form 600A-2004

EnergyGauge®/ResFREE'2004 FLR2PB v4.1



FORM 600A-2004

WINTER CALCULATIONS

Residential Whole Building Performance Method A - Details

EnergyGauge® 4.1

1944.0 -0.59

EnergyGauge® DCA Form 600A-2004

EnergyGauge®/ResFREE'2004 FLR2PB v4.1

ADDRESS: Lot: 47, Sub: Spring Run, Plat: , Columbia, FL, PERMIT #:
BASE AS-BUILT
GLASS TYPES
.18 X Conditioned X BWPM = Points Overhang
Floor Area Type/SC Omt Len Hgt Area X WPM X WOF = Point
18 1944.0 12.74 4458.0 Single,U=0.30,SHGC=0.5 NE 80 40 9.0 7.58 1.06 721
Singte,U=0.30,SHGC=0.5 NE 80 60 40.0 7.58 1.05 318.7
Single,U=0.30,SHGC=0.5 NE 80 60 40.0 7.58 1.05 318.7
Single,U=0.30,SHGC=0.5 NE 80 60 15.0 7.58 1.05 1195
Single,U=0.30,SHGC=0.5 SE 15 00 36.0 1.02 2.65 97.0
Single,U=0.30,SHGC=0.5 SE 15 00 3.0 1.02 265 8.1
Single,U=0.30,SHGC=0.5 SW 80 50 12.0 2.49 1.84 55.1
Single,U=0.30,SHGC=0.5 SW 80 6.0 80.0 2.49 1.76 349.6
Single,U=0.30,SHGC=0.5 SW 80 60 20.0 2.49 1.76 87.4
Single,U=0.30,SHGC=05 NW 15 00 40.0 8.08 1.04 3350
Single,U=0.30,SHGC=05 NW 15 00 9.0 8.08 1.04 75.4
As-Built Total: 304.0 1836.5
WALL TYPES Area X BWPM = Points Type R-Value Area X WPM = Points
Adjacent 0.0 0.00 0.0 | Frame, Wood, Exterior 13.0 1236.0 3.40 4202.4
Exterior 1236.0 3.70 45732
Base Total: 1236.0 4573.2 | As-Built Total: 1236.0 42024
DOOR TYPES Area X BWPM = Points | Type Area X WPM = Points
Adjacent 0.0 0.00 0.0 | Exterior Insulated 60.0 8.40 504.0
Exterior 80.0 8.40 672.0 | Exterior Insulated 20.0 8.40 168.0
Base Total: 80.0 672.0 § As-Built Total: 80.0 672.0
CEILING TYPESArea X BWPM = Points | Type R-Value Area X WPM XWCM = Points
Under Attic 1944.0 2.05 3985.2 | Under Attic 300 19440 205X1.00 3g85.2
Base Total: 1944.0 3985.2 | As-Built Total: 1944.0 3986.2
FLOOR TYPES Area X BWPM = Points | Type R-Value Area X WPM = Points
Slab 180.0(p) 8.9 1602.0 | Slab-On-Grade Edge Insulation 0.0 180.0(p 18.80 3384.0
Raised 0.0 0.00 0.0
Base Total: 1602.0 | As-Built Total: 180.0 3384.0
INFILTRATION Area X BWPM = Points Area X WPM = Points
-1147.0 1944.0 -0.59 -1147.0




FORM 600A-2004 EnergyGauge® 4.1

WINTER CALCULATIONS
Residential Whole Building Performance Method A - Details

ADDRESS: Lot: 47, Sub: Spring Run, Plat: , Columbia, FL, PERMIT #:
BASE I AS-BUILT
Winter Base Points: 14143.4 | Winter As-Built Points: 12933.1
Total Winter X System = Heating Total X Cap X Duct X System X Credit = Heating
Points Multiplier Points Component Ratio Multiplier  Multiplier ~ Multiplier Points
(System - Points) (DM x DSM x AHU)

(sys 1: Electric Heat Pump 32000 btuh ,EFF(7.9) Ducts:Unc(S),Unc(R),Int(AH),R6.0

12933.1 1.000 (1.069x1.169x0.93) 0.432 1.000 6487.9
14143.4 0.6274 8873.6 | 129331 1.00 1.162 0.432 1.000 6487.9

EnergyGauge™ DCA Form 600A-2004 EnergyGauge®/ResFREE'2004 FLR2PB v4.1



FORM 600A-2004

EnergyGauge® 4.1

WATER HEATING & CODE COMPLIANCE STATUS
Residential Whole Building Performance Method A - Details

ADDRESS: Lot: 47, Sub: Spring Run, Plat: , Columbia, FL, PERMIT #:
BASE AS-BUILT
WATER HEATING
Numberof X  Multiplier = Total Tank EF Numberof X Tank X Multiplier X Credit = Total
Bedrooms Volume Bedrooms Ratio Multiplier
2 2635.00 5270.0 40,0 0.93 2 1.00 2606.67 1.00 52133
As-Built Total: 52133
BASE AS-BUILT
Cooling + Heating + HotWater = Total Cooling + Heating + HotWater = Total
Points Points Points Points Points Points Points Points
11089 8874 5270 25232 6542 6488 5213 18243

EnergyGauge™ DCA Form 600A-2004 EnergyGauge®/ResFREE'2004 FLR2PB v4.1




FORM 600A-2004

EnergyGauge® 4.1

Code Compliance Checklist
Residential Whole Building Performance Method A - Details

ADDRESS: Lot: 47, Sub: Spring Run, Plat: , Columbia, FL, PERMIT #:

6A-21 INFILTRATION REDUCTION COMPLIANCE CHECKLIST

COMPONENTS SECTION REQUIREMENTS FOR EACH PRACTICE CHECK

Exterior Windows & Doors 606.1.ABC.1.1 Maximum:.3 cfm/sq.ft. window area; .5 cfm/sq.ft. door area.

Exterior & Adjacent Walls 606.1.ABC.1.2.1 Caulk, gasket, weatherstrip or seal between: windows/doors & frames, surrounding wall;
foundation & wall sole or sill plate; joints between exterior wall panels at corners; utility
penetrations; between wall panels & top/bottom plates; between walls and floor.
EXCEPTION: Frame walls where a continuous infiltration barrier is installed that extends
from, and is sealed to, the foundation to the top plate.

Floors 606.1.ABC.1.2.2 | Penetrations/openings >1/8" sealed unless backed by truss or joint members.
EXCEPTION: Frame floors where a continuous infiltration barrier is installed that is sealed
to the perimeter, penetrations and seams.

Ceilings 606.1.ABC.1.2.3 | Between walls & ceilings; penetrations of ceiling plane of top floor; around shafts, chases,
soffits, chimneys, cabinets sealed to continuous air barrier; gaps in gyp board & top plate;
attic access. EXCEPTION: Frame ceilings where a continuous infiltration barrier is
installed that is sealed at the perimeter, at penetrations and seams.

Recessed Lighting Fixtures | 606.1. ABC.1.2.4 | Type IC rated with no penetrations, sealed; or Type IC or non-IC rated, installed inside a
sealed box with 1/2" clearance & 3" from insulation; or Type IC rated with < 2.0 cfm from
conditioned space, tested.

 Multi-story Houses 606.1.ABC.1.2.5 | Air barrier on perimeter of floor cavity between floors.

Additional Infiltration reqts 606.1.ABC.1.3 Exhaust fans vented to outdoors, dampers; combustion space heaters comply with NFPA,
have combustion air.

6A-22 OTHER PRESCRIPTIVE MEASURES (must be met or exceeded by all residences.)

COMPONENTS SECTION REQUIREMENTS CHECK

Water Heaters 612.1 Comply with efficiency requirements in Table 612.1.ABC.3.2. Switch or clearly marked circuit
breaker (electric) or cutoff (gas) must be provided. External or built-in heat trap required.

Swimming Pools & Spas 612.1 Spas & heated pools must have covers (except solar heated). Non-commercial pools
must have a pump timer. Gas spa & pool heaters must have a minimum thermal
efficiency of 78%.

Shower heads 612.1 Water flow must be restricted to no more than 2.5 gallons per minute at 80 PSIG.

Air Distribution Systems 610.1 All ducts, fittings, mechanical equipment and plenum chambers shall be mechanically
attached, sealed, insulated, and installed in accordance with the criteria of Section 610.
Ducts in unconditioned attics: R-6 min. insulation.

HVAC Controls 607.1 Separate readily accessible manual or automatic thermostat for each system.

Insulation 604.1, 602.1 Ceilings-Min. R-19. Common walls-Frame R-11 or CBS R-3 both sides.

Common ceiling & floors R-11.

EnergyGauge™ DCA Form 600A-2004

EnergyGauge®/ResFREE'2004 FLR2PB v4.1



ENERGY PERFORMANCE LEVEL (EPL)
DISPLAY CARD

|
ESTIMATED ENERGY PERFORMANCE SCORE* = 88.2

The higher the score, the more efficient the home.

]
Refaelov, Reuven & Dawn, Lot: 47, Sub: Spring Run, Plat: , Columbia, FL,

1. New construction or existing New 12. Cooling systems
2. Single family or multi-family Single family a. Central Unit Cap: 32.0 kBtwhr
3. Number of units, if multi-family 1 SEER: 13.00
4.  Number of Bedrooms 2 b. N/A -
S. Is this a worst case? Yes o
6. Conditioned floor area (ft?) 1944 fi* c. N/A o
7. Glass typel and area: (Label reqd. by 13-104.4.5 if not default) o
a. U-factor: Description Area 13. Heating systems
(or Single or Double DEFAULT) 7a. (Sngle, U=0.3) 80.0 it __ a. Electric Heat Pump Cap: 32.0 kBtwhr
b. SHGC: HSPF:7.90
(or Clear or Tint DEFAULT) 7b. (SHGC=0.5)304.0 iz _ b. N/A -
8.  Floor types -
a. Slab-On-Grade Edge Insulation R=0.0, 180.0(p) ft c. N/A B
b. N/A . .
c. N/A o 14. Hot water systems
9. Wall types a. Electric Resistance Cap: 40.0 gallons
a. Frame, Wood, Exterior R=13.0, 1236.0 fi= EF:093
b. N/A o b. N/A o
c. NA - o
d. N/A - c. Conservation credits o
e. N/A . (HR-Heat recovery, Solar
10. Ceiling types DHP-Dedicated heat pump)
a. Under Attic R=30.0, 1944.0 iz 15. HVAC credits
b. N/A . (CF-Ceiling fan, CV-Cross ventilation,
c. NA o HF-Whole house fan,
11. Ducts PT-Programmable Thermostat,
a. Sup: Unc. Ret: Unc. AH: Interior Sup. R=6.0, 140.0ft MZ-C-Multizone cooling,
b. N/A MZ-H-Multizone heating)

I certify that this home has complied with the Florida Energy Efficiency Code For Building
Construction through the above energy saving features which will be installed (or exceeded)
in this home before final inspection. Otherwise, a new EPL Display Card will be completed
based on installed Code compliant features.

Builder Signature: Date:

Address of New Home: City/FL Zip:

*NOTE: The home's estimated energy performance score is only available through the FLA/RES computer program.
This is not a Building Energy Rating. If your score is 80 or greater (or 86 for a US EPA/DOE EnergyStdt’ designation),
your home may qualify for energy efficiency mortgage (EEM) incentives if you obtain a Florida Energy Gauge Rating.
Contact the Energy Gauge Hotline at 321/638-1492 or see the Energy Gauge web site at www.fsec.ucf.edu for
information and a list of certified Raters. For information about Florida's Energy Efficiency Code For Building

epariment of Community Affairs a 87-18

on HClion onia [c

1 Predominant glass type. For actual glass type and areas, see Summer & Winter Glass output on pages 2&4.

4
EnergyGauge® (Version: FLR2PB v4.1)



Residential System Sizing Calculation

Refaelov, Reuven & Dawn

Columbia, FL

Summary

Project Title:
706275Refaelov,Reuven&Dawn

Class 3 Rating
Registration No. 0
Climate: North

7/6/2007

Location for weather data: Gainesville - Defaults: Latitude(29) Altitude(152 ft.) Temp Range(M)

Humidity data: Interior RH (50%) Outdoor wet bulb (77F) Humidity difference(54gr.)
Winter design temperature 33 F Summer design temperature 92 F
Winter setpoint 70 F Summer setpoint 75 F
Winter temperature difference 37 F Summer temperature difference 17 F
Total heating load calculation 27018 Btuh Total cooling load calculation 22388 Btuh
Submitted heating capacity % of calc Btuh Submitted cooling capacity % of calc Btuh
Total (Electric Heat Pump) 118.4 32000 Sensible (SHR = 0.75) 136.3 24000
Heat Pump + Auxiliary(0.0kW) 118.4 32000 Latent 167.4 8000

Total (Electric Heat Pump) 142.9 32000

WINTER CALCULATIONS
Winter Heating Load (for 1944 sqft)
Load component Load e ER
Window total 304 sqft 3374 Btuh 31%) _
Wall total 1236 sqft 4059  Btuh R
Door total 80 sqft 1036 Btuh
Ceiling total 1944 sqft 2291 Btuh
Floor total 180 sqft 7859 Btuh
Infiltration 207 cfm 8399  Btuh e
Duct loss 0 Btuh Doors(4%)
Subtotal 27018 Btuh
Ventilation 0 cfm 0 Btuh
TOTAL HEAT LOSS 27018 Btuh Froore@®)
SUMMER CALCULATIONS
Summer Cooling Load (for 1944 sqft)
Load component Load
Window total 304 sqft 8082 Btuh
Wall total 1236 sqft 2578 Btuh
Door total 80 sqft 784 Btuh i
Ceiling total 1944 sqft 3219  Btuh W
Floor total 0 Btuh
Infiltration 109 cfm 2026 Btuh Window2(36%)
Internal gain 920 Btuh NfL(27%)
Duct gain 0 Btuh
Sens. Ventilation 0 cfm 0 Btuh
Total sensible gain 17609 Btuh
Latent gain(ducts) 0 Btuh
Latent gain(infiltration) 3978 Btuh Doors(4%)
Latent gain(ventilation) 0 Btuh . AR
Latent gain{internal/occupants/other) 800 Btuh
Total latent gain 4778 Btuh -7
TOTAL HEAT GAIN 22388  Btuh
5 EnergyGauge® Syste
PREPAR
For Florida residences only DATE: Z —4

EnergyGauge® FLR2PB v4.1




System Sizing Calculations - Winter
Residential Load - Whole House Component Details

Refaelov, Reuven & Dawn

Columbia, FL

706275Refaelov,Reuven&Dawn

Project Title:

Reference City: Gainesville (Defaults) Winter Temperature Difference: 37.0 F

This calculation is for Worst Case. The house has been rotated 315 degrees.

Class 3 Rating
Registration No. 0
Climate: North

7/6/2007

Window | Panes/SHGC/Frame/U Orientation Area(sqft) X HTM= _Load
1 1, SHGC=0.5, Metal, 0.30 NW 9.0 11.1 100 Btuh
2 1, SHGC=0.5, Metal, 0.30 NwW 40.0 11.1 444 Btuh
3 1, SHGC=0.5, Metal, 0.30 NwW 40.0 11.1 444 Btuh
4 1, SHGC=0.5, Metal, 0.30 NwW 15.0 111 166 Btuh
5 1, SHGC=0.5, Metal, 0.30 NE 36.0 11.1 400 Btuh
6 1, SHGC=0.5, Metal, 0.30 NE 3.0 11.1 33 Btuh
7 1, SHGC=0.5, Metal, 0.30 SE 12.0 11.1 133 Btuh
8 1, SHGC=0.5, Metal, 0.30 SE 80.0 11.1 888 Btuh
9 1, SHGC=0.5, Metal, 0.30 SE 20.0 11.1 222 Btuh
10 1, SHGC=0.5, Metal, 0.30 SW 40.0 11.1 444 Btuh
11 1, SHGC=0.5, Metal, 0.30 sSwW 9.0 11.1 100 Btuh
Window Total 304(sqft) 3374 Btuh |
Walls Type R-Value Area X HTM= Load
1 Frame - Wood - Ext(0.09) 13.0 1236 33 4059 Btuh
Wall Total 1236 4059 Btuh
Doors Type Area X HTM= Load
1 Insulated - Exterior 20 12.9 259 Btuh
2 Insulated - Exterior 60 12.9 777 Btuh
Door Total 80 1036Btuh
Ceilings Type/Color/Surface R-Value Area X HTM= Load
1 Vented Attic/D/Shin) 30.0 1944 1.2 2291 Btuh
Ceiling Total 1944 2291Btuh
Floors Type R-Value Size X HTM= Load
1 Slab On Grade 0 180.0 ft(p) 43.7 7859 Btuh
Floor Total 180 7859 Btuh |
Zone Envelope Subtotal: 18619 Btuh
Infiltration | Type ACH X Zone Volume CFM=
Natural 0.80 15552 207.4 8399 Btuh
Ductload |Average sealed, R6.0, Supply(Attic), Return(Attic) (DLM of 0.00) 0 Btuh
Zone #1 Sensible Zone Subtotal 27018 Btuh

EnergyGauge® FLR2PB v4.1

Page 1



Manual J Winter Calculations
Residential Load - Component Details (continued)

Refaelov, Reuven & Dawn Project Title: Class 3 Rating
706275Refaelov,Reuven&Dawn Registration No. 0
Columbia, FL Climate: North

.

Subtotal Sensible 27018 Btuh
Ventilation Sensible 0 Btuh
Total Btuh Loss 27018 Btuh

Key: Window types (SHGC - Shading coefficient of glass as SHGC numerical value or as clear or tint)
(Frame types - metal, wood or insulated metal)
(U - Window U-Factor or 'DEF’ for default)
(HTM - ManualJ Heat Transfer Multiplier) é
Key: Floor size (perimeter(p) for slab-on-grade or area for all other floor types ) For Florida residences only

EnergyGauge® FLR2PB v4.1 Page 2



System Sizing Calculations - Winter
Residential Load - Room by Room Component Details

Refaelov, Reuven & Dawn Project Title: Class 3 Rating
706275Refaelov,Reuven&Dawn Registration No. 0

Columbia, FL Climate: North

7/6/2007

Reference City: Gainesville (Defaults) Winter Temperature Difference: 37.0 F
This calculation is for Worst Case. The house has been rotated 315 degrees.

Window | Panes/SHGC/Frame/U Orientation _Area(sqft) X HTM= Load
1 1, SHGC=0.5, Metal, 0.30 NwW 9.0 11.1 100 Btuh
2 1, SHGC=0.5, Metal, 0.30 NwW 40.0 11.1 444 Btuh
3 1, SHGC=0.5, Metal, 0.30 NW 40.0 111 444 Btuh
4 1, SHGC=0.5, Metal, 0.30 NwW 15.0 111 166 Btuh
5 1, SHGC=0.5, Metal, 0.30 NE 36.0 111 400 Btuh
6 1, SHGC=0.5, Metal, 0.30 NE 3.0 11.1 33 Btuh
7 1, SHGC=0.5, Metal, 0.30 SE 12.0 11.1 133 Btuh
8 1, SHGC=0.5, Metal, 0.30 SE 80.0 11.1 888 Btuh
9 1, SHGC=0.5, Metal, 0.30 SE 20.0 11.1 222 Btuh
10 1, SHGC=0.5, Metal, 0.30 sSw 40.0 11.1 444 Btuh
11 1, SHGC=0.5, Metal, 0.30 sSwW 9.0 1.1 100 Btuh
Window Total 304(sqft) 3374 Btuh
Walls Type R-Value Area X HTM= Load
1 Frame - Wood - Ext(0.09) 13.0 1236 3.3 4059 Btuh
Wall Total 1236 4059 Btuh |
Doors Type Area X HTM= Load
1 Insulated - Exterior 20 12.9 259 Btuh
2 Insulated - Exterior 60 12.9 777 Btuh
Door Total 80 1036Btuh |
Ceilings Type/Color/Surface R-Value Area X HTM= Load
1 Vented Attic/D/Shin) 30.0 1944 1.2 2291 Btuh
Ceiling Total 1944 2291Btuh
Floors Type R-Value Size X HTM= Load
1 Slab On Grade 0 180.0 ft(p) 43.7 7859 Btuh
Floor Total 180 7859 Btuh |
Zone Envelope Subtotal: 18619 Btuh
Infiltration | Type ACH X  Zone Volume CFM=
Natural 0.80 16552 207.4 8399 Btuh
Ductload | Average sealed, R6.0, Supply(Attic), Return(Attic) (DLM of 0.00) 0 Btuh
Zone #1 Sensible Zone Subtotal 27018 Btuh

EnergyGauge® FLR2PB v4.1
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Manual J Winter Calculations

Residential Load - Component Details (continued)

Refaelov, Reuven & Dawn Project Title:
706275Refaelov,Reuven&Dawn

Columbia, FL

Class 3 Rating
Registration No. 0
Climate: North

Subtotal Sensible
Ventilation Sensible
Total Btuh Loss

27018 Btuh
0 Btuh
27018 Btuh

Key: Window types (SHGC - Shading coefficient of glass as SHGC numerical value or as clear or tint)
(Frame types - metal, wood or insulated metal)
(U - Window U-Factor or 'DEF’ for default)
(HTM - ManualJ Heat Transfer Multiplier)

Key: Floor size (perimeter(p) for slab-on-grade or area for all other floor types ) For Florida residences only

EnergyGauge® FLR2PB v4.1
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System Sizing Calculations - Summer

Residential Load - Whole House Component Details
Project Title:

Refaelov, Reuven & Dawn

Columbia, FL

Reference City: Gainesville (Defaults)

706275Refaelov,Reuven&Dawn

This calculation is for Worst Case. The house has been rotated 315 degrees.

Summer Temperature Difference: 17.0 F

Class 3 Rating
Registration No. 0
Climate: North

7/6/2007

Type* Overhang Window Area(sqft) HTM Load
Window | Pn/SHGC/U/InSh/ExSh/IS omt | Len Hgt | Gross Shaded Unshaded| Shaded Unshaded

1 1,S8HGC=05,0.30, NoneNNN NW | 8ft.  4ft. | 9.0 0.0 9.0 16 39 350 Btuh
2 1, SHGC=05,0.30, None,NN NW | 8ft. 6. | 400 00 40.0 16 39 1555 Btuh
3 1, SHGC=05,0.30, None,NN NW | 8ft. 6ft. | 400 00 40.0 16 39 1555 Btuh
4 1, SHGC=05,0.30, None,NN NW | 8ft. 6ft. | 150 0.0 15.0 16 39 583 Btuh
5 1, SHGC=05,0.30, None,NN NE [15ft Oft. | 36.0 0.0 360 16 39 1399 Btuh
6 1, SHGC=05,0.30, None,NN NE|15ft Oft. | 30 0.0 3.0 16 39 117 Btuh
7 1, SHGC=05,0.30, None,NN SE| 8. 5. | 120 120 0.0 16 4 188 Btuh
8 1, SHGC=05,0.30, None,NN SE| 8ft. 6f. | 800 80.0 0.0 16 4 1254 Btuh
9 1, SHGC=05,0.30, None,NN SE| 8ft. 6ft. | 200 200 0.0 16 4 314 Btuh
10 1, SHGC=05,0.30, None,NN SW|15ft. OR. | 400 400 0.0 16 41 627 Btuh
1" 1, SHGC=0.5,0.30, None,NN SW |15ft. Oft. | 9.0 9.0 0.0 16 4 141 Btuh
Window Total 304 (sqgft) 8082 Btuh

Walls | Type R-Value/U-Value Area(sqft) HTM Load
1 Frame - Wood - Ext 13.0/0.09 1236.0 241 2578 Btuh
Wall Total 1236 (sqft) 2578 Btuh

Doors |Type Area (sqgft) HTM Load
1 Insulated - Exterior 20.0 9.8 196 Btuh
2 Insulated - Exterior 60.0 9.8 588 Btuh
Door Total 80 (sqft) 784 Btuh

Ceilings | Type/Color/Surface R-Value Area(sqft) HTM Load
1 Vented Attic/DarkShingte 30.0 1944.0 1.7 3219 Btuh
Ceiling Total 1944 (sqgft) 3219 Btuh

Floors |Type R-Value Size HTM Load
1 Slab On Grade 0.0 180 (ft(p)) 0.0 0 Btuh
Floor Total 180.0 (sqft) 0 Btuh
Zone Envelope Subtotal: 14663 Btuh

Infiltration| Type ACH Volume(cuft) CFM= Load
SensibleNatural 0.42 15552 108.9 2026 Btuh

Internal Occupants Btuh/occupant Appliance Load
gain 4 X 230 + 0 920 Btuh
Duct load | Average sealed, R6.0, Supply(Attic), Return(Attic) DGM = 0.00 0.0 Btuh
Sensible Zone Load 17609 Btuh

EnergyGauge® FLR2PB v4.1
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Manual J Summer Calculations

Residential Load - Component Details (continued)
Class 3 Rating
Registration No. 0
Climate: North

Refaelov, Reuven & Dawn

Columbia, FL

Project Title:
706275Refaelov,Reuven&Dawn

7/6/2007

Whole House

Totals for Cooling

Sensible Envelope Load All Zones
Sensible Duct Load
Total Sensible Zone Loads
Sensible ventilation
Blower
Total sensible gain
Latent infiltration gain (for 54 gr. humidity difference)
Latent ventilation gain
Latent duct gain
Latent occupant gain (4 people @ 200 Btuh per person)
Latent other gain
Latent total gain
TOTAL GAIN

17609

17609

17609
3978

800

4778

Btuh
Btuh
Btuh
Btuh
Btuh
Btuh
Btuh
Btuh
Btuh
Btuh
Btuh
Btuh
Btuh

*Key: Window types (Pn - Number of panes of glass)
(SHGC - Shading coefficient of glass as SHGC numerical value or as clear or tint)
(U - Window U-Factor or 'DEF’ for default)
(InSh - Interior shading device: none(N), Blinds(B), Draperies(D) or Roller Shades(R))
{ExSh - Exterior shading device: none(N) or numerical value)
(BS - Insect screen: none(N), Full(F) or Half(H))
(Omt - compass orientation)

22388

For Florida residences only

EnergyGauge® FLR2PB v4.1
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System Sizing Calculations - Summer
Residential Load - Room by Room Component Details

Refaelov, Reuven & Dawn

Columbia, FL

Reference City: Gainesville (Defaults)

Project Title:

706275Refaelov,Reuven&Dawn

Summer Temperature Difference: 17.0 F

This calculation is for Worst Case. The house has been rotated 315 degrees.

Class 3 Rating
Registration No. 0
Climate: North

7/6/2007

Type* Overhang Window Area(sqft) HTM Load
Window | Pn/SHGC/U/NSh/ExSh/IS Ornt | Len Hgt | Gross Shaded Unshaded] Shaded Unshaded

1 1, SHGC=05,0.30, None, NN NW | 8. 4ft. | 9.0 0.0 9.0 16 39 350 Btuh
2 1, SHGC=05, 0.30, None, NN NW | 8f.  6ft. | 400 00 400 16 39 1555 Btuh
3 1, SHGC=0.5,0.30, None, NN NW | 8ft. 6ft | 400 00 400 16 39 1555 Btuh
4 1, SHGC=05,0.30, None, NN NW | 8. 6ft | 150 0.0 15.0 16 39 583 Btuh
5 1, SHGC=05, 0.30, None, NN NE|15f. Of | 360 00 36.0 16 39 1399 Btuh
6 1, SHGC=0.5,0.30, None,NN NE|15ft. Of | 3.0 0.0 30 16 39 117 Btuh
7 1, SHGC=05,0.30, NoneNN SE| 8ft. Sft. | 120 120 0.0 16 # 188 Btuh
8 1, SHGC=05,0.30, NoneNN SE| 8ft. 6ft. | 800 800 0.0 16 41 1254 Btuh
9 1, SHGC=05,0.30, None NN SE| 8ft. 6ft. | 200 200 0.0 16 41 314 Btuh
10 1, SHGC=05,0.30, None, NN SW|15ft Oft. | 400 400 0.0 16 41 627 Btuh
" 1, SHGC=0.5,0.30, None NN  SW | 1.5f. Oft. | 9.0 9.0 0.0 16 41 141 Btuh
Window Total 304 (sqft) 8082 Btuh

Walls | Type R-Value/U-Value Area(sqft) HTM Load
1 Frame - Wood - Ext 13.0/0.09 1236.0 2.1 2578 Btuh
Wall Total 1236 (sqft) 2578 Btuh

Doors | Type Area (sqft) HTM L.oad
1 Insulated - Exterior 20.0 9.8 196 Btuh
2 Insulated - Exterior 60.0 9.8 588 Btuh
Door Total 80 (sqft) 784 Btuh

Ceilings | Type/Color/Surface R-Value Area(sqft) HTM L.oad
1 Vented Attic/DarkShingle 30.0 1944.0 17 3219 Btuh
Ceiling Total 1944 (sqft) 3219 Btuh

Floors | Type R-Value Size HTM Load
1 Slab On Grade 0.0 180 (f(p)) 0.0 0 Btuh
Floor Total 180.0 (sqft) 0 Btuh
Zone Envelope Subtotal: 14663 Btuh

Infiltration| Type ACH Volume(cuft) CFM= Load
SensibleNatural 0.42 15552 108.9 2026 Btuh

Internal Occupants Btuh/occupant Appliance Load
gain 4 X 230 + 0 920 Btuh
Duct load | Average sealed, R6.0, Supply(Attic), Return(Attic) DGM = 0.00 0.0 Btuh
Sensible Zone Load 17609 Btuh

EnergyGauge® FLR2PB v4.1
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Manual J Summer Calculations

Residential Load - Component Details (continued)
Class 3 Rating
Registration No. 0
Climate: North

Refaelov, Reuven & Dawn

Columbia, FL

Project Title:
706275Refaelov,Reuven&Dawn

7/6/2007

Whole House
Totals for Cooling

Sensible Envelope Load All Zones
Sensible Duct Load

Total Sensible Zone Loads
Sensible ventilation
Blower
Total sensible gain
Latent infiltration gain (for 54 gr. humidity difference)
Latent ventilation gain
Latent duct gain
Latent occupant gain (4 people @ 200 Btuh per person)
Latent other gain
Latent total gain
TOTAL GAIN

17609

17609

17609

3978

800

4778
22388

Btuh
Btuh

Btuh
Btuh
Btuh
Btuh
Btuh
Btuh
Btuh
Btuh
Btuh
Btuh
Btuh

*Key: Window types (Pn - Number of panes of glass)
(SHGC - Shading coefficient of glass as SHGC numerical value or as clear or tint)
(U - Window U-Factor or 'DEF' for default)
(InSh - Interior shading device: none(N), Blinds(B), Draperies(D) or Roller Shades(R))
(ExSh - Exterior shading device: none(N) or numerical value)
(BS - Insect screen: none(N), Full(F) or Half(H))
(Ornt - compass orientation)

For Florida residences only

EnergyGauge® FLR2PB v4.1
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Residential Window Diversity

Refaelov, Reuven & Dawn

Columbia, FL

MidSummer

Project Title:
706275Refaelov,Reuven&Dawn

Class 3 Rating
Registration No. 0
Climate: North

7/6/2007

Summer design temperature 92 F Average window load for July 6722 Btuh
Summer setpoint 75 F Peak window load for July 10246 Btu
Summer temperature difference 17 F Excusion limit(130% of Ave.) 8739 Btuh
Latitude 29 North | Window excursion (July) 1507 Btuh
WINDOW Average and Peak Loads

9000.00 { Limit for excursion

8000.00 {

7000001 12 Hour Average s et P
2 6000.00 ;
3
8
© 5000.00 {
o
3
Z 4000.00
b
[ =
g

3000.00

2000.00 {

1000.00

000 bt— . v . . . . r . . .
8am. 10 12 2pm. 4 p.m. 6 p.m. 8p.m.
am.
Total July Window Load(Radiation and conduction)

This application has glass areas that produce large heat gains for part of the day. Variable air volume devices

are required to overcome spikes in solar gain for one or more rooms. Install a zoned system or provide zone
control for problem rooms. Single speed equipment may not be suitable for the application

EnergyGauge® FLR2PB v4.1




ITW Building Components Group, Inc.

1950 Marley Drive Haines City, FL 33844
Florida Engineering Certificate of Authorization Number: 567
Florida Certificate of Product Approval # FL1999
Page 1 of 1 Document ID: 1T8P487-Z0103072804

Truss Fabricator:  Anderson Truss Company
Job Identification: 7-193-DAWN REFAELOV
Truss Count: 4
Model Code: Florida Building Code 2004 and 2006 Supplement
Truss Criteria: ANST/TPI-2002(STD) /FBC
Engineering Software: Alpine Software,Version 7.24.
Structural Engineer of Record: The jdentity of the structural EOR did not exist as of
Address: the seal date per section 61615-31.003(5a) of the FAC
Minimum Design Loads: Roof - 40.0 PSF @ 1.25 Duration
Floor - NJA
Wind - 110 MPH ASCE 7-02 -Closed
Notes:
1. Determination as to the suitability of these truss components for the
structure is the responsibility of the building designer/engineer of
record, as defined in ANSI/TPI 1

2. The drawing date shown on this index sheet must match the date shown
on the individual truss component drawing.

3. As shown on attached drawings; the drawing number is preceded by: HCUSR487
Details: CNBRGBLK-BRCLBSUB-A11015EE-GBLLETIN-

# Ref Description Drawing# Date
1 13406--A 07183001 07/02/07
2 13407--A1 07183002 07/02/07
3 13408--AGE 07183003 07/02/07
4 13409--AV 07183004 07/02/07

i

Seal Date: 07/03/2007

-Truss Design Engineer-
James F. Collins Jr.
Florida License Number: 52212
1950 Marley Drive
Haines City, FL 33844
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(7-193-DAWN REFAELOV - A)

Top chord 2x4 SP #2 Dense :T2, T3 2x6 SP #2:
Bot chord 2x6 SP #2 :B3 2x8 SP #2:
:B4 2x4 SP #2 Dense:

Webs 2x4 SP 43

Collar-tie braced with continuous lateral bracing at 24" 0C. or
rigid ceiling.

Deflection meets L/360 live and L/240 total Toad. Creep increase

factor for dead load is 1.50.

2X4=

110 mph wind, 15.00 ft mean hgt, ASCE 7-02, CLOSED bldg, Located
anywhere in roof, CAT II, EXP B, wind TC DL-5.0 psf, wind BC

DL=5.0 psf. Iw=1.00 GCpi(+/-)=0.18
Wind reactions based on MWFRS pressures.

BC attic room floor loading: LL = 40.00 psf; DL

21-0-0 to 31-0-0.

WARNING: Furnish a copy of this DWG to the installation
contractor. Special care must be taken during handling, sh
and installation of trusses. See "WARNING" note below.

10.00 psf; from

1pping

7X6 (R) W
2.5X6 il
2.5x6 M =
_ Zre= _ 5K6S
B T3 Y
6X6Z (i BExau 4X4R) W Gxos
L 8-0-12 45
10-0-0
.m_ Tt Tfi 53 mh—" N m Iﬁlm 0-0
3X4 gYlo= 3X5= 5X6= 5X6= 3X5= g8x10= 3X4l
4X5(Al) = 4X5 (Al) =
6X6= 6Xe=
Lle—p-1-12—> 35-8-8 | L2
_ 26-0-0 <l 26-0-0 N
"~ 21-2-3 - 9-7-10 15 5 31 18-0-0 ~l
T\ 52-0-0 Over 4 Supports w¢
R=241 U=180 W=3.5" R=2809 U=180 W=3.5"
R=2809 U=180 W-3.5" R=241 U-180 W=3.5"
Design Crit: TPI-2002(STD)/FBC
PLT TYP. Wave Cq/RT=1.00(1.25)/10(0) 7.24.123 QTY:18 FL/-/3/-/-/R/- Scale =.125" [Ft.
ACFER 10 BCS1  (BUILDING COMPONERT SAPETY InEammnr1ON) | CUBLISWED 8Y TP (IRUSE PLTE HSTIIUTE 18 i\ TC LL 20.0 PSF | REF R487-- 13406
NORTH LEE STREET, SUITE 312, ALEXANDRIA, VA, 22314) AND WICA (WOOD TRUSS COUNCIL OF AMERICA, 6300
OTHERWISE INDICATED ToP CHORD SKALL NAVE PROPERLY ATTACHED STRUCTURAL PANELS AND BOTTON CHORD SHALL AAVE TC DL 10.0 PSF | DATE 07/02f07
A PROPERLY ATTACHED RIGID CEILIKG. BC DL 10.0 PSF TR o
**IMPORTANT* *fuRNISH A COPY OF THIS DESIGN TO THE INSTALLATION CONTRACTOR. §TW BCG, INC. SHALL HOT 8C LL 0 ) 0 PSF HC-ENG Qm\>ﬂ
BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY DEVIATION FROM THIS DESIGN: ANY FAILURE TO BUILD THE TRUSS [N COMFORMANCE WITH -
— N | OESioN CONFORNS WiTh APPLICABLE PROVISIONS OF WDS. CAATi0NAL DESIGN SPEC. Y AF&PA) AND TPL. 17w 8CG
CONNECTOR PLATES ARE MADE OF 20/18/16GA (W.H/SS5/K) ASTM A653 GRADE 40/60 (W. K/H,SS) GALY. STEEL. APPLY HOH _no . #O . O _uwm. MMOZ & wm“_.mm
PLATES TO EACH FACE OF TRUSS AND, UNLESS OTHERWISE LOCATED ON THIS DESIGK, POSITION PER DRAWINGS 160A-Z.
I Bl Compoments Grace ] e oy, LAEE PSR 1 1 L B LA o L 3 i o DUR.FAC. 1.5 FROM JP
s . DESIGN SHOWN. THE SUITABILITY AND USE OF THIS COMPONENT FOR ANY BUILDING (5 THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE .
|m. ~ :ﬂﬂnmﬁnn_rmmn _.._.\;_.wbm“% 1 epml BUILDING DESIGRER vn_,ﬂ >zm_:q: 1 mm.m. ~..|. _ mv>OHZO 24 Q" JREF - “_.._.m.uﬁquNO”_.




IMN13 UNG FREFARLCU FRUM LUPRIFUICR LOWFUT (LVAUD & VIPNCNDIVIKD) DUCMITICY O IfuUad mre,

(7-193-DAWN REFAELOV Al) [
Top chord 2x4 SP #2 Dense :T2, T3 2x8 SP #2: Bearing blocks: Nail type: 12d_Box_or_Gun_(0.128"x3.25", min.) nails _
Bot chord 2x8 SP #2 :B4 2x4 SP #2 Dense: BRG  X-LOC  #BLOCKS  LENGTH/BLK  #NAILS/BLK  WALL PLATE

Webs 2x4 SP #3 1 0.000°' 1 12*° 4 Rigid Surface

2 51.708°' 1 12" 4 Rigid Surface

110 mph wind, 15.00 ft mean hgt, ASCE 7-02, CLOSED bldg, Located Bearing block to be same size and species as bottom chord.
anywhere in roof, CAT II, EXP B, wind TC DL=5.0 psf, wind BC DL=5.0 Refer to drawing CNBRGBLK0207 for additional information.
psf. Iw=1.00 GCpi(+/-)-0.18

Wind reactions based on MWFRS pressures.
Calculated horizontal deflection is 0.08" due to live load and 0.18"

due to dead Toad. (A) Continuous lateral bracing equally spaced on member.
Collar-tie braced with continuous lateral bracing at 24" 0C. or BC attic room floor loading: LL = 40.00 psf; DL = 10.00 psf; from
rigid ceiling. 21-0-0 to 31-0-0.
Deflection meets L/360 1ive and L/240 total load. Creep increase Calculated vertical deflection is 0.33" due to live load and 0.77°
factor for dead load is 1.50. due to dead load at X = 20-8-8.
WARNING: Furnish a copy of this DWG to the installation contractor. RS1 (1) 2x8X16-0-0 SP #2 Bottom chord scab centered 26-0-0 from left
Special care must be taken during handling, shipping and end. Attach to one face of chord with (4) rows of
installation of trusses. See "WARNING" note below. 12d_Box_or_Gun_(0.128"x3.25", min.)_nails @ 6" 0.C., staggered 3".
3xiom
4X8=
31010 4xg=
|
|
i B4 38
6X62= . 7X8(R) o 6X6S
SR : 1.5X4 I >
5 -~ A) 8-0-12 (A) - 5 |
A_ 10-0-0 '
f | ! _ |
<8 g . | S TEEEEHEEEESS Skt 111 . ¢ S -0-
.@.m 0-0 _
i TN6= RST DMI IS
10X10= 5X6= 10X10= 1.5X4 0 |
5X10(A7R) = 5X6=
. 7X6= 5X10(A7R) = _
200 .5X4 N 250-0
- -_——
L 26-0-0 L 26-0-0 | _
"~ 21-6-12 -1 8-10-8 Yl 18-0-0 1 _
_
ﬁ\ 52-0-0 Over 2 Supports :#
=2996 U=222 W-3.5" R=2996 U-222 W-3.5"

Note: A1l Plates Are 3X4 Except As Shown.
Design Crit: TPI-2002(STD)/FBC

PLT TYP. Wave Cq/RT=1.00(1.25)/10(0) QTY:3  FL/-/3/-/-/R/- Scale =.125"/Ft.
**WARNING** TRUSSES REQUIRE EXTREME CARE [N FABRICATION, HANDLING, SHIPPING, INSTALLING AND BRACING.
REFER TO BCSI  (BUILDING COMPONENT SAFETY [NFORMATION), PUBLISHEO BY TPI (TRUSS PLATE INSTITUTE. 218 TC LL 20.0 PSF REF R487-- 13407
RS1 NORTH LEE STREET. SUITE 312, ALEXANDRIA, VA, 22314) AND WTCA (WOOD TRUSS COUNCIL OF AMERICA, 6300
ENTERPRISE LANE, MADISON, W1  53719) FOR SAFETY PRACTICES PRIOR TO PERFORMING THESE FUNCTIONS.  UNLESS
OTHERWISE INDICATED TOP CHORD SHALL HAVE PROPERLY ATTACHED STRUCTURAL PANELS AND BOTTOM CHORD SHALL HAVE TC DL 10.0 PSF DATE OM\ONhON
A PROPERLY ATTACHED RIGID CEILING.
BC DL 10.0 PSF | DRW Hcusras7 071p3002
**IMPORTANT*™FyurNiSH A COPY OF THIS DESIGN TO THE INSTALLATION CONTRACTOR. 1TW BCG. INC. SHALL NOT
BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY DEVIATION FROM THIS DESIGN: ANY FAILURE 7O BUILO THE TRUSS [N COMFORMANCE WITH -
7 U] | TPI: OR FABRICATING. HANDLING. SHIPPING. INSTALLING & BRACING OF TRUSSES. BC LL 0.0 PSF HC-ENG n_m\>_u
DESIGN CONFORMS WITH APPLICABLE PROVISIONS OF NDS (NATYONAL DESIGN SPEC. BY AF&PA) AND TPI. 1TW BCG
CONNECTOR PLATES ARE MADE OF 20/18/16GA (W.H/SS/K) ASTM A653 GRADE 40/60 (W, K/H.SS) GALV. STEEL. APPLY TOT.LD. 40.0 PSF SEQN- 38139
PLATES TO EACH FACE OF TRUSS AND, UNLESS OTHERWISE LOCATED OK THIS DESIGN, POSITION PER ORAWINGS 160A-Z.
ANY INSPECTION OF PLATES FOLLOWED BY (1) SHALL BE PER ANNEX A3 OF TP11-2002 SEC.3. A SEAL ON THIS
ITW Building Components Group, Ing DRAWING INDICATES ACCEPTANCE OF PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING RESPONSIBILITY SOLELY FOR THE TRUSS COMPONEMT DUR.FAC. 1.25 :NOZ JP
Haines City, FL 33844 DESIGN SHOWN. THE SUITABILITY AND USE OF THIS COMPONENT FOR AKY BUILOING S THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE
g s ribet BUILOING DESIGNER PER ANSI/TPI 1 SEC. 2. SPACING 24.0" JREF-_1T8P487 _No“_.
T €A ath, R4 ] . : T . L : 4
ET Cartificate of At ..bu»no___, g 1




(7 193 DAWN REFAELOV AGE)

e

Top chord 2x6 SP #2
Bot chord 2x6 SP #2
Webs 2x4 SP #3
:Stack Chord SC1 2x4 SP #2 Dense:
:Stack Chord SC2 2x4 SP #2 Dense:

Truss spaced at 24.0" 0C designed to support 1-4-0 top chord
outlookers. Cladding load shall not exceed 10.00 PSF. Top chord
must not be cut or notched.

(A) 1x4 #3 or better "L" brace. 80% length of web member.
with 8d Box or Gun (0.113"x2.5",min.)nails @ 6" 0C.

Attach

In lieu of structural panels use purlins to brace TC @ 24" 0C.

Deflection meets L/360 Tive and L/240 total load. Creep increase

110 mph wind, 15.00 ft mean hgt, ASCE 7-02, CLOSED bldg, Located
anywhere in roof, CAT II, EXP B, wind TC DL=5.0 psf, wind BC
DL=5.0 psf. Iw=1.00 GCpi(+/-}=0.18

Wind reactions based on MWFRS pressures.
See DWGS A11015EE0207 & GBLLETINO207 for more requirements.

Stacked top chord must NOT be notched or cut in area (NNL).
Dropped top chord braced at 24" o.c. intervals. Attach stacked
top chord (SC) to dropped top chord in notchable area using 3x4
tie-plates 24" o.c. Center plate on stacked/dropped chord
interface, plate length perpendicular to chord length. Splice top
chord in notchable area using 3x6.

WARNING: Furnish a copy of this DWG to the installation

factor for dead load is 1.50. contractor. Special care must be taken during handling, shipping |
and installation of trusses. See "WARNING" note below. _
|
7X6(R) W
il I By
—\ /n
5X6= X6
z 5 ~ A) (1A -5 =
N4z o [l 19 1ER o] o 2.5X6(C5) =
2.5X6(CH) =
X4 52
SC1 BIR
L e . e e e .mvrm 0-0
= Xg= = _
4 4X5(Ch) = _
2-0- 2-0-0
- e
4. 4-0-0(NNL
y s
48-0-0
26-0-0 1 26-0-0 3
T/ 52-0-0 Over Continuous Support \#
R=157 PLF U=24 PLF W=52-0-0
Note: A1l Plates Are 1.5X4 Except As Shown.
Design Crit: TPI-2002(STD)/FBC
PLT TYP. Wave Cq/RT=1.00(1.25)/10(0) 7.24.123 w QTY:2 FL/-/3/-/-/R/- Scale =.125"JFt.
eCeEh 10 Best | CRUILOTMG CONSOUERT SAFEYY INEORMATIONY. " PUBLLSWED By 11 CIRUSE PLATE IastTrOTE. 218 - A LL 20.0 PSF | REF R487-- 13408
NORTH LEE STREET, SUITE 312, ALEXANDRIA, VA, 22314) AND WTCA (WOOD TRUSS COUNCIL OF AMERICA, 6300 U
Mxmnmw_.,.ﬁrmﬁwm..m,ur SHALL AVE PROPERLY ATTACHED STRUCTURAL PANELS AND BOTTON CHORD. SHALL RAYE 3 ”/ TC DL 10.0 PSF | DATE 07/02]07
A PROPERLY ATTACHED RIGID CEILING. 3
BC DL 10.0 PSF HCUSR487 07183003
**IMPORTANT™*FurN1SH A COPY OF THIS DESIGN TO THE [NSTALLATION CONTRACTOR. [TW BCG. INC. SHALL NOT 3 i mﬁ _n_n O O _um_.u NMZmzm Lm\>v
BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY DEVIATION FROM THI1S OESIGN: ANY FAILURE TO BUILD THE TRUSS 1N COMFORMANCE WITH -
WMWM%mmmmmmmmwmmmmmm&wmmm%mmxmmmwWMWMﬂuuﬂr@wufnmruwmn TOT.LD. 40.0 PSF | SEQN- 38108
ANr| [NSPECT (oR OF FLATES FOLLOMED 87 (1) SWALL BE PER AMNEX AB OF 1P11.2007 SEC.3. " A SEAL ON THIS ﬂ
gw::&:- 85 gnmmg DRAWING TNOICATES ACCEPTANCE OF PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERING RESPONSIBILITY SOLELY FOR THE TRUSS COMPONENT DCW . T|>ﬁ . H. Nm ﬂxoz LT
T—N:-ONO—QM‘WM_‘ wwwt p N-m.wnW.—.xM:MMN-nxmsqnmzm"hwﬂw“w“qu MMM:WM OF THIS COMPONENT FOR ANY BUILDING IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE va}nHzm NAV O " Lxm“ - Hn_umv#mﬂ NOH
|H— 3)1&*1_0&8‘1.. A ..;JJN&RQI H# 8ET _— .




(7-193-DAWN REFAELOV - AV)

110 VAU FALFARLU TRV LURMFUILR 1NFU) (LUALD O UIGILADLIUND) JUDILIILY B
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Top chord 2x4 SP #2 Dense :T2, T3 2x6 SP #2:
Bot chord 2x6 SP #2
Webs 2x4 SP #3

Wind reactions based on MWFRS pressures.
WARNING: Furnish a copy of this DWG to the installation

contractor. Special care must be taken during handling, shipping
and installation of trusses. See "WARNING" note below.

110 mph wind, 15.00 ft mean hgt, ASCE 7-02, CLOSED bldg, not
located within 6.50 ft from roof edge, CAT II, EXP B, wind TC
DL=5.0 psf, wind BC DL=5.0 psf. Iw=1.00 GCpi(+/-)=0.18

Deflection meets L/360 live and L/240 total load. Creep increase
factor for dead load is 1.50.

7X6(R) M

Xds
X4z 3X4s
5 : 5 4X6>
z 3X4=" ~ =,
5X6= 5X6S
4X6=2
-
1.5%45 1.5x4=
7X10=
= X4= 3X4= 3 =
4X6= 5X6= = @m 0-0
4X5(Al) = oxe= o= oxe= 4X5(Al) =
(1) = 5X6= (Al)=
e g1-12—le 35-8-8 > L2
_ 26-0-0 Sle 26-0-0 ]
1 8-4-0 - 17-8-0 | 17-8-0 T 8-4-0 |
_ 52-0-0 Over 4 Supports Iﬁ
R=71 U=180 W=3.5" R=2195 U~182 W-3.5"
R=2195 U-182 ¥=3.5" R=71 U=180 W=3.5"
Design Crit: TPI-2002(STD)/FBC
PLT TYP. Wave Cq/RT=1.00(1.25)/10(0) 7.24.123Q, QTY:9 FL/-/3/-/-/R/- Scale =.125" fFt.
RERER 10, 8CSL  (OOILDING COMPOMEAT SAEETe INEORAATIONS . PUELISNED DY ToT  (LAUSS PLNTE WATLTUTE. 208 TC LL 20.0 PSF [ REF R487-- 13409
NORTH LEE STREET, SUITE 312, ALEXANORIA, VA, 22314) AND WTCA (WOOD TRUSS COUNCIL OF AMERICA. 6300 >
OTWERWISE INDICATED. 10 CHORD SWALL WAVE PROPERLY ATTACHED STRUCTURAL PANELS AND BOTTON CHORD SHALL MAVE TC DL 10.0 PSF | DATE 07/02]07
A PROPERLY ATTACHED RIGID CEILING.
BC DL 10.0 PSF HCUSR487 071B3004
**IMPORTANT**FurNiSH A COPY OF THIS DESIGN TO THE INSTALLATION CONTRACTOR. [THW BCG. [NC. SHALL NOT wn _|_| O O Tm_n ”Mzmzm Lm\>_u
BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY DEVIATION FROM THIS DESIGK: ANY FAILURE TO BUILD THE TRUSS IN COMFORMANCE WITH -
l I TPI: OR FABRICATING, HANDLING. SHIPPING. _xuMZ._._xnz"_ux»M_zn OF TRUSSES. K . A ‘ .
CONNECTOR PLATES' ARE MADE GF 26/18/160n (.n/SS/X) ASTH AGS GRADE 40760 (4. K/n.85) GALY. STEEL. APPLY. TOT.LD. 40.0 PSF | SEQN- 38114
PLATES TO EACH FACE OF TRUSS AND. UNLESS OTHERWISE LOCATED ON TH1S DESIGN, POSITION PER DRAWINGS 160A-2.
b kg Componeots rman i et e AT oL, e () Bl B CEL ML LS M e e e DUR.FAC. 1.25 FROM JP
:N:—Omﬁ—.qw m—l wWWt N”ﬂm”-—.x“:””ﬂ—hzm:qnmzmn—ﬂwnw“"“au MMM:WM OF THIS COMPONENT FOR ANY BUILOING [S THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE mmu>OHzm Nh o_- Lxm“ N Hﬁmvhmwg NOH
IH- \za‘»mmsnﬂ ef A :‘r.ulN”le L RN 4 | — _ ) - -




BEARING BLOCK NAIL SPACING DETAIL MAXIMUM NUMBER OF NAIL LINES PARALLEL TO of:z
MINIMUM SPACING FOR SINGLE BEARING BLOCK IS SHOWN. DOUBLE NAIL SPACINGS AND STAGGER CHORD SI7B |
) A
NAILING FOR TWO BLOCKS. GREATER SPACING MAY BE REQUIRED TO AVOID SPLITTING. NAIL TYPE 2X4 | 2X6 | 2X8 |2X10| gX12
8d BOX (0.113"X 2.5",MIN) 3 6 9 12 15
A — EDGE DISTANCE AND SPACING BETWEEN STAGGERED ROWS OF NAILS (6 NAIL DIAMETERS) 10d BOX (0.128"X 3.".MIN) 3 5 v 10 |12
B - SPACING OF NAILS IN A ROW (12 NAIL DIAMETERS) z Z
C - END DISTANCE (15 NAIL DIAMETERS) 12d BOX Ao.me..x m.mm MIN) 3 5 7 |10 [[12
IF NAIL HOLES ARE PREBORED, SOME SPACING MAY BE REDUCED BY THE AMOUNTS GIVEN BELOW 16d BOX (0136X 3.5 MIN) 3 > ? 10 |12
) A : W 0
- SPACING MAY BE REDUCED BY 50% 20d BOX (0.148°X £ _z:,wv 2 4 5 6 8
» SPACING MAY BE REDUCED BY 33% 8d COMMON (0.131"X 2.5",MIN) 3 &) 7 10 12
BEARING BLOCK TO BE SAME SIZE AND SPECIES AS BOTTOM 10d COMMON (0.148"X w...._,.\.:zv 2 4 6 8 |]10
CHORD. BLOCKS MAY BE ANY GRADE WITHIN THE SPECIES, 12d COMMON (0.148"X 3.25" MIN)| 2 4 6 8 10
PROVIDED THE COMPRESSION PERPENDICULAR TO GRAIN T -
VALUE (Fc-perp) IS AT LEAST THAT OF THE CHORD. 16d_COMMON Aopmm X 3.5"MIN)| 2 4 6 8 10
GUN (0.120"X 2.5",MIN) S 6 8 11 14
GUN (0.131"X 2.5",MIN) 3 5 7 10 | |12
GUN (0.120"X 3.",MIN) 3 6 8 11 14
NAIL GUN (0.131"X 3.",MIN) 3 5 7 10 |12
\ LINE
T 1 11 A TA MINIMUM NAIL SPACING DISTANCES
1 1 1 | \\\\ 1 1 T ) T DISTANCES
b B NAIL TYPE A B* | ¢**
o o L 8d BOX (0.113"X 2.5",MIN) 3/4" |1 3/8" |1 B/4”
7 Tt 1+ 1 171 ||m\m* 10d BOX (0.128°X 3.",MIN) 7/8" |t 5/8" "
\\\ [ + + + * l It | ! 4 12d BOX (0.128"X 3.25" MIN) 7/8" |1 5/8" "
d ] I A 16d BOX (0.135"X 3.5",MIN) 7/8" |1 5/8" |2 [I/8
_ _ _ “ 20d BOX (0.148"X 4." MIN) 1" |1 v/8” [2 /4"
%W ATAIAT Ces DIRECTION 8d COMMON (0.131°X 2.5"MIN) |7/8" |1 5/8" | B"
A OF LOAD_AND 10d COMMON (0.148"X 3.".MIN) | 1" |1 7/8" |2 i /4"
12d COMMON (0.148"X 3.25"MIN} 1" {1 7/8" |2 1/4"
16d COMMON (0.162"X 3.5"MIN)| 1’ 2" 21/2"
GUN (0.120"X 2.5",MIN) 3/4" |1 1/2" |1 [/8"
GUN (0.131"X 2.5" MIN) 7/8" |1 5/8" | B”
GUN (0.120"X 3.",MIN) 3/4" [1 1/2" |1 /8"
| LENGTH OF BLOCK SPECIFIED ON SEALED DESIGN GUN (0.131°X 3.”.MIN) 7/8" |1 5/8" | B
(12" MINIMUM - 24" MAXIMUM)
DRAWING REPLACES DRAWING B139 AND CNBRGBJK0699
BRACING. REFER Y0 BCSI (BUILDING, COMPONENT SAFETY. INFORWATIONS. PULISHED BY TP (TRUSS SERE \ REF  BEARING BLOCK
INSTITUTE, 218 NORTH LEE STR, SUITE 312 ALEXANDRIA, VA. 22314) AND WTCA <(WOOD TRUSS CP®NCIL OF
AMERICA, 6300 ENTERPRISE LN, MADISON, W! S3719) FOR SAFETY PRACTICES PRIOR 7D PERFOR DATE 2/23/07
FUNCTIONS. UNLESS DOTHERWISE INDICATED, TDP CHORD SHALL HAVE PROPERLY ATTACHED SPRUCTURAL
PANELS AND BOTTOM CHORD SHALL HAVE A PROPERLY ATTACHED RIGID CEILING. L. Uwsn Ozwmomr NONO‘V
—— —————3 | *~IMPORTANT®x FURNISH COPY OF THIS DESIGN TD INSTALLATION CONTRACTOR. [TW BCG,
— N |NOT BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY DEVIATION FROM THIS DESIGN; ANY FAILURE 7O BUILD THE TRURS IN —ENG m.—w\mﬁrw
CONFORMANCE WITH TPI; OR FABRICATING, HANDLING, SHIPPING, INSTALLING & BRACING OF TRUSNES.
DESIGN CONFORMS WITH APPLICABLE PROVISIONS OF NDS (NATIONAL DESIGN SPEC, BY AFLPA) AN
ITW, BCG CONNECTOR PLATES ARE MADE OF 20/18/16GA (W,H/SS/K) ASTM A653 GRADE 40/60 (W KA
GALV. STEEL. APPLY PLATES TO EACH FACE OF TRUSS AND, UNLESS OTHERWISE LOCATED ON THIS
ITWBUILDING COMPONENTS GROUP, INC.| RkEx ‘a3 OF TPI 1-8002 SEC. 3 A SEAL ON THIS DRAVING INDICATES ACCEPTANCE OF PROFESSIONAL
POMPANO BEACH, FLORIDA ENGINEERING RESPONSIBILITY SOLELY FOR THE TRUSS COMPONENT DESIGN SHOWN. THE SULTABILITY AND
USE OF THIS COMPONENT FOR ANY BUILDING IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE BUILDING DESIGNER, PER
ANSI/TPI { SEC. 2.
B b




CLB WEB BRACE SUBSTITUTION

T—BRACING
THIS DETAIL IS TO BE USED WHEN CONTINUOUS LATERAL BRACING (CLB) OR T-BRACE
IS SPECIFIED ON AN ALPINE TRUSS DESIGN BUT AN ALTERNATIVE WEB L—BRACING: OR
BRACING METHOD IS DESIRED. L—BRACE
APPLY TO EITHER SIDE OF WEB NARROW FACE.
ATTACH WITH 10d BOX OR GUN
(0.128"x 3.".MIN) NAILS.
NOTES: AT 6" 0.C. BRACE IS A
MINIMUM 807% OF WEB
THIS DETAIL IS ONLY APPLICABLE FOR CHANGING THE SPECIFIED MEMBERSLENGTH
CLB SHOWN ON SINGLE PLY SEALED DESIGNS TO T-BRACING OR SCAB
BRACING.
ALTERNATIVE BRACING SPECIFIED IN CHART BELOW MAY BE CONSERVATIVE. VA
FOR MINIMUM ALTERNATIVE BRACING, RE-RUN DESIGN WITH APPROPRIATE 1 _
BRACING.
T-BRACE L-BRACE
WEB MEMBER SPECIFIED CLB ALTERNATIVE BRACING .
SIZE BRACING T OR L-BRACE SCAB BRACE SCAB BRACING:
2X3 OR 2X4 1 ROW 2X4 1-2X4 APPLY SCAB(S) TO WIDE FACE OF WEB.
2X3 OR 2X4 2 ROWS 2Xe 2-2X4 NO MORE .THAN (1) SCAB PER FACE. W_
2X6 1 ROW 2X4 1-2%6 >%,Mwmm ﬁﬁﬁ_roazwmw OR GUN :
2X6 2 ROWS 2X6 2-2X4(%) (0.128°x 3."MIN) : .
AT 8" O0.C. BRACE IS A MINIMUM
2X8 1 ROW 2X6 1-2X8 80% OF WEB MEMBER LENGTH .
2X8 2 ROWS 2X6 2-2X6(*) N
SCAB BRACE |
T-BRACE, L-BRACE AND SCAB BRACE TO BE SAME SPECIES AND GRADE ’
OR BETTER THAN WEB MEMBER UNLESS SPECIFIED OTHERWISE ON 1L
ENGINEER'S SEALED DESIGN. \ - M
(¥*) CENTER SCAB ON WIDE FACE OF WEB. APPLY (1) SCAB TO EACH
FACE OF WEB. ”
11
L1
THIS DRAWING REPLACES DRAWING 57§,640
AMERICA, 6300 ENTERPRISE. LN, HADISON, i 33719> FUR SAFETy PRACTICES PRIOR 10 PERFORMINGH TC DL PSF |DATE 2/23/07
FUNCTIONS. UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED, TOP CHORD SHALL HAVE PROPERLY ATTACHED STRI

PANELS AND BOTTOM CHDRD SHALL HAVE A PROPERLY ATTACHED RIGID CEILING

Sr— —————4 | *~IMPORTANT=® FURNISH COPY OF THIS DESIGN TO INSTALLATION CONTRACTOR. ITw BCG,
NOT BE RESPONSIBLE ﬂn_n ANY DEVIATION FROM THIS DESIGN; ANY FAILURE TO BUILD THE

DESIGN CONFORMS. WITH APPLICABLE PROVISIONS OF NDS (NATIONAL DESIGN SPEC, BY AFLPAY
ITW, BCG CONNECTOR PLATES ARE MADE DF 20/18/16GA (W,H/SS/K> ASTM A653 GRADE 40/60
o»Cm. STEEL. >vv_.n< PLATES TO EACH FACE OF TRUSS AND, UNLESS OTHERWISE LDOCATED ON
DESIGN, POSITION PER DRAWINGS 160A-Z. ANY INSPECTION OF PLATES FOLLOWED BY <I) SHALL E%
ITWBUILDING COMPONENTS GROUP, INC. | ANNEX A3 OF TPI 1-2002 SEC. 3. A SEAL DN THIS DRAWING INDICATES ACCEPTANCE DF PROFESSIC

POMPANO BEACH, FLORIDA ENGINEERING RESPONSIBILITY SOLELY FOR THE TRUSS COMPONENT DESIGN SHOWN. THE SUITABILITY AN
cum_n“v_i_ummnnaxmvazm,: FOR ANY BUILDING IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE BUILDING BESIGNER, PER
ANSI/TPI 1 \
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ASCE 7-02:

110 MPH WIND SPEED, 15 MEAN HEIGHT, ENCLOSED, I

1.00, EXPOSURE C

==

GABLE TRUSS g e

DIAGONAL BRACE OPTION:
VERTICAL LENGTH MAY BE
DOUBLED WHEN DIAGONAL
BRACE IS USED. CONNECT
DIAGONAL BRACE FOR 600
AT BACH END. MAX WEB
TOTAL LENGTH IS 14'.

e
BRACE

2X4 STUD, #3 OR
BETTER DIAGONAL

T
VERTICAL LENGTH SHOWN BRACE; SINGLE ».mr

!

2X4 §2N OR BETTER

714

IN TABLE ABOVE. L OR DOUBLE CUT i
p (AS SHOWN) AT \ n [mi
. S /) UPPER END. v\_ u 8]

CONNECT DIAGONAL AT ~
MIDPOINT OF VERTICAL WEB.

7
/

£
/
yi
£
7/

_/CoNTINUOUS BEARING,

REFER TO CHART ABOVE FOR MAX GABLE VERTICAL LENGTH.

.. -

2X4 BRACE (1) 1X4 "L” BRACE * | (1) 2X4 "L" BRACE * |(2) 2X4 "L" BRACE **| (1) 2X6 "L" BRACE * ((2) 2X6 "L" BRACE **
GABLE VERTICAL NO
. SPACING | SPECIES| GRADE BRACES |GROUP A |GROUP B|GROUP A |GROUP B|{GROUP A|GROUP B|GROUP A|GROUP B|GROUP A |GROUP B
m . #1/ 42 310" | 6 8" 6 10" | 7 11" 8 1" 9 5 98" | 1275" | 1279 | 14° 0" | 14 0" BRACING GROUP SPECIES AND GRAD
O SPF #3 3 9 6 0 6 0 | 7 11" | 7 11" 9 5 95" | 12 4 | 12 4 | 14 0 | 14 0 GROUP A:
pd - HF STUD 39 6 0" 6 0 | 7 11" | 7 11 9 5 95" | 12°3" | 1273" [ 14 0" | 14 0" SPRUCE-PINE-FIR " HEM_FIR
= O STANDARD [ 3" 9 5 2" 5 2 6 9 6 9 o1 9 1 1007 | 1007 | 14 0 | 14 O 5/ #2 [STaNpARD] [ 72 | ST0
—] #1 4 3 6 8 72" 711 8 6 9 5" 10’ 2" 12' 5" 13’ 5" 14’ 0" 14’ 0" L4 | m,:s|__ 43 |STAND
2 SP 42 4 2 6 8" 7 2 | 7 1 8 6 96" [ 102 | 1256 | 13 5 | 14 0 | 14 O
< #3 4 0 6 2 6 2 | 7 1l 8 1" 95 | 911" | 126 | 12 8 | 14 0 | i4 O DOUGLAS FIR-LARCH
< | & |DFL[_srp 70 6 1 6 1" | 7 11 8 0 95 | 911 | 125 | 12 6 | 14 0" | 14 O £ £
@) STANDARD | 3 10" 5 3" 53 | 811 | 6 1l 9 4 9 4 |10 10" | 10° 10" | 14 0O | 14 O STANDARD STANDARD
—_ M/ g2 4 5 78 7100 | 9 1 9 4 (10 10" | 1I' 1" [ 14 0 | 14 0" | 14 0 | 14 0O S — —
o C SPF #3 4 4 s 74 9 1" 9" 1°” [1010" [10° 10" | 14 0 [ 14 O | 14 0 | 14 O
o d HF STUD 4 4" 74 74" 9 1 91" [10° 10" [10° 10" | 14 0" | 14 O | 14 0 | 14 O GROUP B-
M O STANDARD | 4 4" 6 4" 6 4 8 4" 8 4 |10 10° | 10 10" [ 12 11" {12 11" | 14 O | 14 0O :
~ #1 410" | 7 8 83 | 91 99" 110710 | 1"8 [ 14 0" | 140" | 14 0" [ 14 0" e g ]
= SP 42 4 9 7 8" 8 3" 9 1 99 |10 10" | 11' 8 | 14 0 | 14 0" | 14 0 | i4 O ]
| © 43 46 T T 9 1 96" |10 10" | 11I' 4 | 14 0" | 14 0" | 14 0 | 14 O ;
3| — |DFL{smp 46 | 76 | 76 | 91 96 [10010° | 1I' 4 | 14 0 | 140 | 14 0 | 14 0O SOUTHERN_PINE DOUGLAS FIR-
m STANDARD 4 5" 6 5" 6 5 8 6 8 6 |10 100 | 11 1" 133 | 13 3 | 14 0 | 14 O #1 #1
= i/ 42 | 41 | 85 88 | 100 | 103 (101l | 123 | 140 | 140 | 140 | 140 42 _ ¢
C. SPHF #3 4 9 8 5 85 | 100 | 10 0 |11 11" [ 1L 1i" | 14 0 | 14 0 [ 14 0 | 14 O
@) g HF STUD 4 9 8 5 85 | 100 | 100 |11 11" | 1L 11" [ 14 0 | 14 0 | 14 0 | i4 O
STANDARD | 4 9" v 3 73 9 7 9 7 [ 11" | 11 1t | 14 0 | 14 0 | 14 0 | 14 0 o
< o 41 5 4" 8 5 9 1" 1000 | 109 [11l 11" | 12 10 [ 14 0 | 14 0 | 14 0 | 14 O GABLE TRUSS DETAIL NOTEH
A o mmu #2 5 3" 8 5" 9 1" 10" 0" 10" 9" 11" 11" 12' 10" 14° 0" 14" 0" 14’ 0" 14’ 0" LIVE LOAD DEFLECTION CRITERIA IS L/240.
o #3 5" 0" 8 5 85 | 100 | 106 |11 11" | 12 6 | 14 0 | 14 0 | 14 0 | 14 0O
= — |DFL[—smp 50 | 86 | 87 [ 100 | 106 [1 11’ | 1276 | 14 0 [ 140" | 14 0" | 14 0" | " coumuous seaR (5 FeF ¢ DEAD.tor.
STANDARD | 4 11 75 75 9 10 9" 10" | 11’ 11 12”3 14 0 14 0 i4 0 14 0 GABLE EiiD SUPPORTS LOAD FROM &' 0°
SYMM _ﬁ_ OUTLOOKERS WITH 2° 0" OVERHANG, OR 12
>moc.—,” o PLYWOOD OVERHANG.

ATTACH EACH "L" BRACE WITH 10d NAILS.

* FOR (1) "L" BRACE: SPACE NAILS AT 2"

MEMBER LENGTH.

b.C.
IN 18" END ZONES AND 4" O.C. BETWEEN |ZONES.
*% FOR (2) "L" BRACES: SPACE NAILS AT 31 0.C.
IN 18" END ZONES AND 8" 0.C. BETWEEN [ZONES.

“L” BRACING MUST BE A MINIMUM OF 80% Off] WEB

GABLE VERTICAL PLATE SIZES

VERTICAL LENGTH NO_SPLICE
LESS THAN 4’ 0" 1X4 OR 2X3
GREATER THAN 4 0", BUT 2X4

LESS THAN 11° 6"
GREATER THAN 11° 8" 2.5X4

+ REFER TO COMMON TRUSS DESIGN FOR|
PEAK, SPLICE, AND HEEL PLATES.

wuWARNING®*  TRUSSES REQUIRE EXTREME CARE IN FABRICATING, HANDLING, SHIPPING, INSTALLING AND
BRACING. REFER TO BCSI (BUILDING COMPONENT SAFETY INFDRMATIDN), PUBLISHED BY TPl <TRUSS PLATE
INSTITUTE, 218 NORTH LEE STR, SUITE 312, ALEXANDRIA, VA. 22314) AND WTCA <WOOD TRUSS COUNCIL D
AMERICA, 6300 ENTERPRISE LN, MADISON, WI S3719 FOR SAFETY PRACTICES PRIOR TD PERFORMING TJ
FUNCT{ONS. UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED, TOP CHORD SHALL HAVE PROPERLY ATTACHED STRUCTLYA
PANELS AND BOTTOM CHDRD SHALL HAVE A PROPERLY ATTACHED RIGID CEILING.

»x[MPORTANT®x  FURNISH COPY OF THIS DESIGN TO INSTALLATION CONTRACTOR. ITw BCG, [NC., SNA
NOT BE RESPDONSIBLE FOR ANY DEVIATION FROM THIS DESIGN; ANY FAILURE TD BUILD THE TRUSS I
CONFORMANCE WITH TPI; OR FABRICATING, HANDLING, SHIPPING, INSTALLING & BRACING OF TRUSSES.

APPLY PLATES TO EACH FACE OF TRUSS AND, UNLESS DTHERWISE LOCATED ON THIS
DESIGN, POSITION PER DRAWINGS 160A-2. ANY INSPECTION OF PLATES FOLLOWED BY <) SHALL BE PER
ANNEX A3 DF TPI 1-2002 SEC. 3. A SEAL ON THIS DRAWING INDICATES ACCEPTANCE OF PROFESSIONAL
ENGINEERING RESPONSIBILITY SOLELY FOR THE TRUSS COMPONENT DESIGN SHOWN. THE SUITABILITY AND
Cwm_ uﬂvﬁqIHWmmux%_uz—nz._. FOR ANY BUILDING [S THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE BUILDING DESIGNER, PER
ANSL/ 1 . 2.

ITWBUILDING COMPONENTS GROUP, INC.
POMPANO BEACH, FLORIDA

MAX. TOT. LD. 60 PSF

REF

ASCE7-02~GAHL1015

DATE 2/23/07

DRWG A11015EEQ

—ENG

MAX. SPACING

24.0"




SYM,
ABOUT

>R

GABLE DETAIL

FOR LET-IN VERTICALS

(==}

GABLE VERTICAL PLATE SIZES

VERTICAL LENGTH PLATE IF PLATES

BETWEEN CHORDS SIZE OVERLAP*
LESS THAN 4’ 0" 1X4 OR 2X3 2X8
GREATER THAN 4’ 0", BUT

LESS THAN 11' 8" 2x4 2x8
GREATER THAN 11° 8" 2.5X4 2.5X8

@mmmmw TO ENGINEERED TRUSS DESIGN FOR PEAK,
SPLICE, WEB AND HEEL PLATES.

+ IF GABLE VERTICAL PLATES OVERLAP, USE A
SINGLE PLATE TO SPAN THE WEB.

EXAMPLE: 2X4

2X4 2X8

RIGID SHEATHING

_x 4 TOENAILS
o~
REINFORCING |
MEMBER ||
GABLE. TOENAILS
N SPACED AT
TRUSS b ool
4 TOENAILS

W '

N K

CEILING

PROVIDE CONNECTIONS FOR UPLIFT SPECIFIED ON THE ENGINEERED TRUSS DESIGN.

ATTACH EACH "T" REINFORCING MEMBER WITH
HAND DRIVEN NAILS:

10d COMMON (0.148"X 3.",MIN) TOENAILS AT 4" 0.C. PLUS

(4) 16d COMMON (0.162" X 3.5"MIN) TOENAILS IN TOP AND BOTTOM CHORD.
GUN DRIVEN NAILS:

8d COMMON (0.131°X 2.5"MIN) TOENAILS AT 4" 0.C. PLUS

(4) TOENAILS IN TOP AND BOTTOM CHORD.

THIS DETAIL TO BE USED WITH THE APPROPRIATE ALPINE GABLE DETAIL FOR ASCE

OR SBCCI WIND LOAD.
ASCE 7-93 GABLE DETAIL DRAWINGS
A11015ENO207, A10C1SENQ207, AO9015EN0207, AOBO15EN0207, AO7015EN0207,
A11030ENO207, A10O30EN0207, AQ9030EN0207, AO08030EN0207, AQ7030EN0207
ASCE 7-98 GABLE DETAIL DRAWINGS
A13015EC0207, A12015EC0207, A11015EC0207, ALOO1SEC0207, A08515EC0207,
A13030EC0207, A12030EC0207, A11030EC0207, A10030EC0207, A08530EC0207
ASCE 7-02 GABLE DETAIL DRAWINGS
A13015EE0207, A12015EE0207, A11015EE0207, Al001SEE0207, A08515EEQ207,
A13030EEQ207, A12030EE0207, A11030EEQ207, A10030EE0207, AO08530EE0207
ASCE 7-05 GABLE DETAIL DRAWINGS
A13015E50207, A12015E50207, A11015E50207, A10015ES50207, A08515E50207,
A13030E50207, A12030E50207, A11030E50207, A10030E50207, A08530ES50207
SEE APPROPRIATE ALPINE GABLE DETAIL (ASCE OR SBCCI

WIND LOAD) FOR MAXIMUM UNREINFORCED GABLE
VERTICAL LENGTH.

2X8 "T"
REINFORCING

- MEMBER
2X4 °T
REINFORCING
MEMBER
TOENAIL TOENAIL
/ \

> X

WEB LENGTH INCREASE W/ "T" BRAC]

TO CONVERT FROM "L” TO "T" REINFORCING MEMBERS,
MULTIPLY "T" FACTOR BY LENGTH (BASED ON GABLE
VERTICAL SPECIES, GRADE AND SPACING) FOR (1)
2X4 "L" BRACE, GROUP A, OBTAINED FROM THE
APPROPRIATE ALPINE GABLE DETAIL FOR ASCE OR
SBCCI WIND LOAD.

MAXIMUM ALLOWABLE "T" REINFORCED GABLE VERTICAL
LENGTH IS 14" FROM TOP TO BOTTOM CHORD.

WIND SPEED|'T" REINF.
AND MRH |MBR. sizE| SPCC! ASCE
110 MPH 2x4 10 % 10 %
15 FT 2x6 40 % 50 %
110 MPH 2x4 10 7% 10 %
30 FT 2x6 50 % 50 %
100 MPH 2x4 10 % 10 %
15 FT 2x6 30 % 50 %
100 MPH 2x4 10 % 10 %
30 FT 2x6 40 % 40 %
90 MPH 2x4 20 % 10 %
15 FT 2x6 20 % 40 %
90 MPH 2x4 10 % 10 %
30 FT 2x6 30 % 50 %
80 MPH 2x4 10 % 20 %
15 FT 2x8 10 % 30 %
80 MPH 2x4 20 % 10 %
30 FT 2x6 20 % 40 %
70 MPH 2x4 0% 20 %
15 FT 2x8 0% 20 %
70 MPH 2x4 10 % 20 %
30 FT 2x6 10 % 30 %

EXAMPLE:
ASCE WIND SPEED = 100 MPH
MEAN ROOF HEIGHT = 30 FT

GABLE VERTICAL = 24" 0.C. SP #3

"T" REINFORCING MEMBER SIZE = 2X4

"T" BRACE INCREASE (FROM ABOVE) = 10% =

(1) 2X4 "L" BRACE LENGTH = 6" 7"

MAXIMUM "T" REINFORCED GABLE VERTICAL LENGTH
110 x 6 7" = 7" 3"

1.10

ITWBUILDING COMPONENTS GROUP, INC.

POMPANO BEACH, FLORIDA

*u\WARNING®®

FUNCTIDNS.

uu[MPORTANTxx

GALV. STEEL.

TRUSSES REQUIRE EXTREME CARE IN FABRICATING, HANDLING, SHIPPING, INSTALLING AND

BRACING. REFER TO BCSI (BUILDING COMPONENT SAFETY INFORMATION), PUBLISHED BY TPI C(TRUSS PLATE
INSTITUTE, 218 NORTH LEE STR., SUITE 312, ALEXANDRIA, VA. 22314 AND WTCA (WOOD TRUSS COUNCIL OF
AMERICA, 6300 ENTERPRISE LN, MADISON, WI 53719 FOR SAFETY PRACTICES PRIOR TO PERFORMING THES!
UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED, TOP CHORD SHALL HAVE PROPERLY ATTACHED STRUCTURAL,
PANELS AND BOTTOM CHORD SHALL HAVE A PROPERLY ATTACHED RIGID CEILING.

FURNISH COPY OF THIS DESIGN TO INSTALLATION CONTRACTOR.
NOT BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY DEVIATION FROM THIS DESIGN; ANY FAILURE TO BUILD THE TRUSS 1
CONFORMANCE WITH TPI; OR FABRICATING, HANDLING, SHIPPING, INSTALLING & BRACING OF TRUSSES.
DESIGN CONFORMS WITH APPLICABLE PROVISIONS DF NDS (NATIONAL DESIGN SPEC, BY AFEPA) AND TP
{Tw, BCG CONNECTOR PLATES ARE MADE OF 20/18/16GA (W, H/SS/K) ASTM A653 GRADE 40/60 <(W,K/H,SS
APPLY PLATES 7O EACH FACE OF TRUSS AND, UNLESS OTHERWISE LOCATED ON THIS

DESIGN, POSITION PER DRAWINGS {60A-Z.

ITW BCG, INC., SHALL

ANY [NSPECTION DF PLATES FOLLOWED BY <[> SHALL BE PER

MAX TOT. LD. 60 PSF

REF LET-IN VHRT
DATE 2/23/07
DRWG GBLLETINORO?
—ENG DLJ/KAR

ANNEX A3 OF TPl 1-2002 SEC. 3. A SEAL ON THIS DRAWING INDICATES ACCEPTANCE OF PROFESSIONAL

ANSI/TPL 1 SEC. 2.

ENGINEERING RESPONSIBILITY SOLELY FOR THE TRUSS COMPONENT DESIGN SHOWN.
USE OF THIS COMPONENT FOR ANY BUILDING IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE BUILDING DESIGNER, PER

THE SUITABILITY AND

DUR. FAC. ANY

MAX SPACING 24.0"




Reuven & Dawn Refaelov
PO Box 414
Fort White, FL 32038

Laurie Hodson

Columbia County Building & Zoning Dept
135 NE Hernando Ave.

Suite B-21

Lake City, FL 32055

January 1, 2010

Dear Laurie:

I am writing to request an extension to our Building Permit #26055. We are working
steadily at the house as we earn the money rather than taking a bank loan. We are
making good progress. We are getting ready to purchase and install the kitchen cabinets

and countertops. Soon we will buy the appliances to go with them. We appreciate all
your assistance. Thank you.

Regards,

;Ewn Refaelov




Reuven & Dawn Refaelov
PO Box 414
Fort White, FL 32038

Laurie Hodson

Columbia County Building & Zoning Dept
135 NE Hernando Ave.

Suite B-21

Lake City, FL 32055

Oct 1, 2009

Dear Laurie:

I am writing to request an extension to our Building Permit #26055. We are working
steadily at the house as we earn the money rather than taking a bank loan. We are
making good progress. We are installing lights and plumbing fixtures. Soon we will
install interior doors and exterior door hardware. We appreciate all your assistance.

Thank you.

Regards,

(;awn Refaelov




Reuven & Dawn Refaelov
PO Box 414
Fort White, FL 32038

Laurie Hodson

Columbia County Building & Zoning Dept
135 NE Hernando Ave.

Suite B-21

Lake City, FL 32055

July 1, 2009

Dear Laurie:

I am writing to request an extension to our Building Permit #26055. We are working
steadily at the house as we earn the money rather than taking a bank loan. We are
making good progress on finishing the floor tile. We are installing the light and

plumbing fixtures soon. We appreciate all your assistance. Thank you.

Regards,

awn Refaelov
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